

2024/25

## **REVENUE BUDGET**

## **Fees and Charges**

r			
1.	Commercial & Domestic Waste	17.	Electrical Vehicle Charging
2.	North Inch Golf Course	18.	Public Transport
3.	Football Pitches & Parks Events	19.	Housing Management Services
4.	Miscellaneous	20.	School Meals & Breakfast Clubs
5.	Bereavement Services – Burial	21.	Childcare Strategy Services
6.	Bereavement Services – Cremation	22.	School / Community Campus / Astra Pitches Lets
7.	Fleet	23.	Instrumental Music Tuition – Central Groups
8.	Smoking	24.	Consultancy and Staff Development
9.	Litter	25.	Wellbank House Rent
10.	Road Network Commercial Permit	26.	Care and Support Services
11.	Trading Standards	27.	Design Works
12.	Environmental Health	28.	Perth & Kinross Licencing Board Fees Under the Licencing (Scotland) Act 2005
13.	Dog Fouling	29.	Amended Fees Under Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982
14.	Parking	30.	Democratic Services
15.	Planning & Building Standards	31.	Human Resources
16.	Street Naming & Numbering, Road Construction Consents & Vehicular Access		

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
COMMERCIAL & DOMESTIC WASTE CHARGES						· · · · ·
ENERAL WASTE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL CHARGES						
ER CONTAINER/PER UPLIFT)						
n Size						
140 ltr	£3.80	£0.00	£3.80	£3.80	£0.00	£3.80
240 ltr	£5.25	£0.00	£5.25	£5.25	£0.00	£5.25
330 ltr	£6.50	£0.00	£6.50	£6.50	£0.00	£6.50
360 ltr	£6.95	£0.00	£6.95	£6.95	£0.00	£6.95
500 ltr	£9.85	£0.00	£9.85	£9.85	£0.00	£9.85
660 ltr	£12.15	£0.00	£12.15	£12.15	£0.00	£12.15
770 ltr	£13.70	£0.00	£13.70	£13.70	£0.00	£13.70
1000 ltr	£17.00	£0.00	£17.00	£17.00	£0.00	£17.00
1100 ltr	£18.40	£0.00	£18.40	£18.40	£0.00	£18.40
1280 ltr	£21.00	£0.00	£21.00	£21.00	£0.00	£21.00
lass:						
180 Itr Mixed Glass (Only available to existing customers)	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00
180 Itr Segregated Clear Glass (Only available to existing customers)	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.10	£0.00	£2.10
180 ltr Segregated Brown Glass (Only available to existing customers)	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.10	£0.00	£2.10
180 ltr Segregated Green Glass (Only available to existing customers)	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.10	£0.00	£2.10
240 ltr Mixed Glass	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00
240 Itr Segregated Clear Glass	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.10	£0.00	£2.10
240 Itr Segregated Brown Glass	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.10	£0.00	£2.10
240 Itr Segregated Green Glass	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.10	£0.00	£2.10
aper & Cardboard						
120 ltr (Only available to existing customers)	£2.35	£0.00	£2.35	£2.30	£0.00	£2.30
140 ltr	£2.35	£0.00	£2.35	£2.30	£0.00	£2.30
240 ltr	£2.50	£0.00	£2.50	£2.45	£0.00	£2.45
360 ltr	£3.50	£0.00	£3.50	£2.75	£0.00	£2.75
500 ltr	£3.60	£0.00	£3.60	£4.00	£0.00	£4.00
660 ltr	£3.75	£0.00	£3.75	£4.30	£0.00	£4.30
	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£4.50	£0.00	£4.50
770 ltr						
770 ltr 1100 ltr	£6.80	£0.00	£6.80	£5.20	£0.00	£5.20

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Mixed Plastics & Cans:			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			· · · ·
140 ltr	£2.30	£0.00	£2.30	£2.30	£0.00	£2.30
240 ltr	£2.45	£0.00	£2.45	£2.45	£0.00	£2.45
360 ltr	£2.75	£0.00	£2.75	£2.75	£0.00	£2.75
660 ltr	£4.45	£0.00	£4.45	£4.45	£0.00	£4.45
770 ltr	£4.75	£0.00	£4.75	£4.75	£0.00	£4.75
1100 ltr	£5.65	£0.00	£5.65	£5.65	£0.00	£5.65
Garden Waste:						
240 ltr	£4.30	£0.00	£4.30	£4.60	£0.00	£4.60
360 ltr	£5.50	£0.00	£5.50	£5.90	£0.00	£5.90
Food Waste:						
120 ltr (Only available to existing customers)	£4.70	£0.00	£4.70	£4.70	£0.00	£4.70
140 ltr	£4.90	£0.00	£4.90	£4.90	£0.00	£4.90
180 ltr (Only available to existing customers)	£5.40	£0.00	£5.40	£5.40	£0.00	£5.40
Front End Loader:						
General Waste	£105.00	£0.00	£105.00	£90.00	£0.00	£90.00
Paper & Cardboard Recycling	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
Mixed Plastic & Tins Recycling				£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
FEL Excess Weight Charge for General Waste (Per Kg)	£0.15	£0.00	£0.15	£0.15	£0.00	£0.15
Bells:		00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.00
Clear Glass	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Brown Glass	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Green Glass	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Mixed Glass	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Waste Transfer Note - Annual Charge	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
(For all commercial uplift customers; covers general waste and recycling waste)	230.00	20.00	200.00	200.00	20.00	200.00
MISCELLANEOUS						
Trade Waste Sacks (x 50)	£103.00	£0.00	£103.00	£103.00	£0.00	£103.00
Trade Waste Sack Delivery Charge	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Trade Waste Labels (x 50)	£103.00	£0.00	£103.00	£103.00	£0.00	£103.00
Green Cardboard Labels ( x 50)	£59.00	£0.00	£59.00	£59.00	£0.00	£59.00
MPT Sacks ( x 15)				£16.00	£0.00	£16.00
Bulky Uplift (allows for up to 5 bulky items)	£35.00	£0.00	£35.00	£35.00	£0.00	£35.00
Special Uplift Service - Quote on Request	QUOTE ON REQUEST	£0.00	QUOTE ON REQUEST	QUOTE ON REQUEST	£0.00	QUOTE ON REQUEST
Contaminated Bin Uplift	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00
Domestic Garden Waste - Annual Permit/Per Bin (Max. 2 x 240 ltr bins per household)	£40.00	£0.00	£40.00	£40.00	£0.00	£40.00
Food Waste Recycling Sacks ( x 15)	£1.33	£0.27	£1.60	£1.50	£0.30	£1.80
Compostable Caddy Liners ( x 26)	£1.04	£0.21	£1.25	£1.00	£0.21	£1.25

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
240L Clear Liners ( x 100)	£21.00	£4.20	£25.20	£21.00	£4.20	£25.20
Pink Refuse Sack (x 50) - See Note 2	£3.21	£0.64	£3.85	£3.42	£0.68	£4.10
Development Charges - New Housing Developments:						
Provision of Bins - x3 Bins (including delivery)				£90.00	£0.00	£90.00
Provision of Bins - x4 Bins (including delivery)				£110.00	£0.00	£110.00
Provision of Bins - Communal Bin (including delivery)				£210.00	£0.00	£210.00
Continental Container Purchase/Delivery/Handling:						
140 ltr	£20.96	£4.19	£25.15	£21.25	£4.25	£25.50
240 ltr	£26.04	£5.21	£31.25	£27.21	£5.44	£32.65
360 ltr	£43.00	£8.60	£51.60	£41.04	£8.21	£49.25
360 ltr (lockable)	£73.00	£14.60	£87.60	£73.00	£14.60	£87.60
500 ltr	£415.00	£83.00	£498.00	£415.00	£83.00	£498.00
660 ltr	£415.00	£83.00	£498.00	£396.50	£79.30	£475.80
770 ltr	£385.00	£77.00	£462.00	£385.00	£77.00	£462.00
1100 ltr	£420.00	£84.00	£504.00	£408.50	£81.70	£490.20
1280 ltr	£480.00	£96.00	£576.00	£480.00	£96.00	£576.00
Slam Locks	£25.92	£5.18	£31.10	£25.92	£5.18	£31.10
COMMERCIAL BIN RENTAL CHARGES (PER WEEK)						
General Waste Bin Rental						
140 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
240 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
360 ltr				£1.00	£0.00	£1.00
500 ltr				£2.50	£0.00	£2.50
660 ltr				£2.50	£0.00	£2.50
770 ltr				£2.50	£0.00	£2.50
1100 ltr				£3.00	£0.00	£3.00
1280 ltr				£3.50	£0.00	£3.50
Mixed Plastic & Tins Bin Rental						
140 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
240 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
360 ltr				£0.90	£0.00	£0.90
660 ltr				£1.25	£0.00	£1.25
770 ltr				£1.30	£0.00	£1.25
1100 ltr				£1.35	£0.00	£1.35
110010				21.00	20.00	21.00
Garden Waste Bin Rental						
140 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
240 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
360 ltr				£0.90	£0.00	£0.90

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Paper & Cardboard Bin Rental						
140 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
240 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
360 ltr				£0.90	£0.00	£0.90
500 ltr				£1.25	£0.00	£1.25
660 ltr				£1.25	£0.00	£1.25
770 ltr				£1.30	£0.00	£1.30
1100 ltr				£1.35	£0.00	£1.35
1280 ltr				£1.40	£0.00	£1.40
Food Waste Bin Rental						
140 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
180 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
				20100	20100	20100
Glass Waste Bin Rental						
180 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
240 ltr				£0.60	£0.00	£0.60
* Note 1: Prices for customers outwith Perth & Kinross local authority area may vary fro	om above and be subject to	change				
* Note 2: Pink Sacks - First 100 sacks per year are issued free of charge; additional sac	ks can be purchased as list	ed above				
* Note 3: Bin Rental Charges - General Waste Bin Rental to be implemented in 2024/25 a	and all other bin rental char	ges implemented in 202	5/26			
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES	11					
Charge per visit	£0.50	£0.00	£0.50	£0.50	£0.00	£0.50
WASTE DISCHARGE FACILITIES						
Motorhome/Campervan - Charge per empty	£10.00	£2.00	£12.00	£10.00	£2.00	£12.00
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGES FOR						
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (8, 10, 12 & 16 CUBE)						
Timber						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£40.00 + £11.00/tonne	£38.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£38.00 + £11.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£100.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£100.00 + £11.00/tonne	£95.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£95.00 + £11.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£220.00 + £11.00/tonne	£210.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£210.00 + £11.00/tonne

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGES FOR			· /			· · · ·
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (8, 10, 12 & 16 CUBE)						
Inert						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£40.00 + £25.40/tonne	£38.00 + £24.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£38.00 + £24.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£100.00 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£100.00 + £25.40/tonne	£95.00 + £24.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£95.00 + £24.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£220.00 + £25.40/tonne	£210.00 + £24.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£210.00 + £24.00/tonne
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGES FOR						
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (8, 10, 12 & 16 CUBE)						
Metals						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£40.00 + £0.00/tonne	£38.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£38.00 + £0.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£100.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£100.00 + £0.00/tonne	£95.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£95.00 + £0.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£220.00 + £0.00/tonne	£210.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£210.00 + £0.00/tonne
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGES FOR						
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (8, 10, 12 & 16 CUBE)						
Garden						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £39.30/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£40.00 + £39.30/tonne	£38.00 + £39.50/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£38.00 + £39.50/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£100.00 + £39.30/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£100.00 + £39.30/tonne	£95.00 + £39.50/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£95.00 + £39.50/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £39.30/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£220.00 + £39.30/tonne	£210.00 + £39.50/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£210.00 + £39.50/tonne
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGE FOR						
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (35 & 40 CUBE)						
<u>Timber</u>						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£50.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£50.00 + £11.00/tonne	£48.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£48.00 + £11.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£140.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£140.00 + £11.00/tonne	£135.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£135.00 + £11.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£300.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£300.00 + £11.00/tonne	£285.00 + £11.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£285.00 + £11.00/tonne
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGE FOR						
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (35 & 40 CUBE)						
Inert						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£50.00 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£50.00 + £25.40/tonne	£48.00 + £24.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£48.00 + £24.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£140.00 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£140.00 + £25.40/tonne	£135.00 + £24.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£135.00 + £24.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£300.00 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£300.00 + £25.40/tonne	£285.00 + £24.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£285.00 + £24.00/tonne

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGE FOR						
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (35 & 40 CUBE)						
Metals						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£50.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£50.00 + £0.00/tonne	£48.00 + £0/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£48.00 + £0/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£140.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£140.00 + £0.00/tonne	£135.00 + £0/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£135.00 + £0/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£300.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£300.00 + £0.00/tonne	£285.00 + £0/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£285.00 + £0/tonne
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGE FOR						
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (35 & 40 CUBE)						
Garden						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£50.00 + £39.30/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£50.00 + £39.30/tonne	£48.00 + £39.50/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£48.00 + £39.50/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£140.00 + £39.30/tonne		£140.00 + £39.30/tonne	£135.00 + £39.50/tonne		£135.00 + £39.50/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£300.00 + £39.30/tonne		£300.00 + £39.30/tonne	£285.00 + £39.50/tonne		£285.00 + £39.50/tonne
	2000.00 1 200.00/10/110		2000.00 1 200.00/10/1/10	2203.00 1 203.00/10/110		2203.00 1 203.30/10/11/2
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP EXCESS HIRE CHARGE						
Small Skips (8 / 10 / 12 / 16 Cube) - All Locations	Eull 7 de	ay hire charge (listed abov	(a) will be		ay hire charge (listed abov	(a) will be
Large Skips (35 / 40 Cube) - All Locations		each additional 7 days or			each additional 7 days or	
Account Customers (Commercial Waste Uplifts) - All Locations	28 Days of skip on site w	ill be allowed within 7 day	hire charge (listed above)	28 Days of skip on site w	ill be allowed within 7 day	hire charge (listed above)
* Note: Commercial skip hire charges will be Outwith Scope for VAT						
* Note: Domestic/Household skip hire charges will be liable for						
Standard Rate VAT charge						
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE - BLACK BAG GENERAL WASTE (8 & 10 CUBE - MAX C	APACITY 2.5 TONNES)					
Zone						
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £136.50/toppe	Applied to total charge	£40.00 + £136.50/tonne	£38.00 + £136.50/toppe	Applied to total charge	£38.00 + £136.50/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton			£100.00 + £136.50/tonne	£95.00 + £136.50/tonne		£95.00 + £136.50/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary			£220.00 + £136.50/tonne		11 0	£210.00 + £136.50/tonne
	2220.00 1 2100.00/101110	Applied to total enarge	2220.00 1 2100.00/101110	2210.0012100.00/101110	Applied to total enarge	2210.00 1 2100.00/101110
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE - WUDS BULKY GENERAL WASTE (8 & 10 CUBE - MAX	CAPACITY 2.5 TONNES)					
Zone						
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton				£38.00 + £270.20/tonne	Applied to total charge	£38.00 + £270.20/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton				£95.00 + £270.20/tonne	Applied to total charge	£95.00 + £270.20/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary						£210.00 + £270.20/tonne
· · · ·						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE - BULKY GENERAL WASTE (8 & 10 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY 2.5	TONNES)					
Zone						
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £164.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£40.00 + £164.50/tonne	£38.00 + £166.00/tonne	Applied to total charge	£38.00 + £166.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£100.00 + £164.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£100.00 + £164.50/tonne	£95.00 + £166.00/tonne	Applied to total charge	£95.00 + £166.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £164.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£220.00 + £164.50/tonne	£210.00 + £166.00/tonne	Applied to total charge	£210.00 + £166.00/tonne
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE - BLACK BAG GENERAL WASTE (12 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY 4	TONNES)					
Zone	0.40.00 0.400 50.4	<b>A II I A A A</b>	0.40.00 0.400 50 %		A 11 1 4 4 4 1 1	000.00 0100.50%
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton			£40.00 + £136.50/tonne			£38.00 + £136.50/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton			£100.00 + £136.50/tonne	£95.00 + £136.50/tonne	11 <b>0</b>	£95.00 + £136.50/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £136.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£220.00 + £136.50/tonne	£210.00 + £136.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£210.00 + £136.50/tonne
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE - WUDS BULKY GENERAL WASTE (12 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY						
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIKE - WODS BULKT GENERAL WASTE (12 CODE - WAX CAPACITY	4 TONNES)					
Zone						
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton				£38.00 + £270.20/toppe	Applied to total charge	£38.00 + £270.20/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton						£95.00 + £270.20/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary						£210.00 + £270.20/tonne
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE - BULKY GENERAL WASTE (12 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY 4 TONN	IES)					
Zone						
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £164.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£40.00 + £164.50/tonne	£38.00 + £166.00/tonne	Applied to total charge	£38.00 + £166.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£100.00 + £164.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£100.00 + £164.50/tonne	£95.00 + £166.00/tonne	Applied to total charge	£95.00 + £166.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £164.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£220.00 + £164.50/tonne	£210.00 + £166.00/tonne	Applied to total charge	£210.00 + £166.00/tonne
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE - BLACK BAG GENERAL WASTE (16 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY 5	TONNES)					
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton			£40.00 + £136.50/tonne	£38.00 + £136.50/tonne		
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton			£100.00 + £136.50/tonne	£95.00 + £136.50/tonne	11 0	
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £136.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£220.00 + £136.50/tonne	£210.00 + £136.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£210.00 + £136.50/tonne
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE - WUDS BULKY GENERAL WASTE (16 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY						
HOUSEHOLD SKIF HIKE - WUDS DULKT GENERAL WASTE (10 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY						
Zone						
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton				f38.00 + f270.20/toppe	Applied to total charge	£38.00 + £270.20/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton						£95.00 + £270.20/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary						£210.00 + £270.20/tonne
				2210.00 1 2210.20/10111e	rippiled to total ellarge	210.00 1 2210.20/101116

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE - BULKY GENERAL WASTE (16 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY 5	TONNES)					
Zone						
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £164.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£40.00 + £164.50/tonne	£38.00 + £166.00/tonne	Applied to total charge	£38.00 + £166.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£100.00 + £164.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£100.00 + £164.50/tonne	£95.00 + £166.00/tonne	Applied to total charge	£95.00 + £166.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £164.50/tonne	Applied to total charge	£220.00 + £164.50/tonne	£210.00 + £166.00/tonne	Applied to total charge	£210.00 + £166.00/tonne
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - BLACK BAG GENERAL WASTE (UP TO 16 CUBE)						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£40.00 + £136.50/tonne	£38.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£38.00 + £136.50/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£100.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£100.00 + £136.50/tonne	£95.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£95.00 + £136.50/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£220.00 + £136.50/tonne	£210.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£210.00 + £136.50/tonne
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - BULKY GENERAL WASTE (UP TO 16 CUBE)						
Zone			010.00 0101.50%	000.00.0100.00/		000 00 0100 00 <i>h</i>
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £164.50/tonne	£0.00	£40.00 + £164.50/tonne	£38.00 + £166.00/tonne	£0.00	£38.00 + £166.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£100.00 + £164.50/tonne	£0.00	£100.00 + £164.50/tonne	£95.00 + £166.00/tonne	£0.00	£95.00 + £166.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £164.50/tonne	£0.00	£220.00 + £164.50/tonne	£210.00 + £166.00/tonne	£0.00	£210.00 + £166.00/tonne
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - WUDS BULKY GENERAL WASTE (UP TO 16 CUBE)						
Zone						
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton				£38.00 + £270.20/tonne	Applied to total charge	£38.00 + £270.20/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton				£95.00 + £270.20/tonne		
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary						£210.00 + £270.20/tonne
					11	
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - MIXED PLASTICS & TINS (UP TO 16 CUBE)						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton				£38.00 + £21.50/tonne	£0.00	£38.00 + £21.50/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton				£95.00 + £21.50/tonne	£0.00	£95.00 + £21.50/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary				£210.00 + £21.50/tonne	£0.00	£210.00 + £21.50/tonne
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - PAPER & CARDBOARD (UP TO 16 CUBE)						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton				£38.00 + £28.00/tonne	£0.00	£38.00 + £28.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton				£95.00 + £28.00/tonne	£0.00	£95.00 + £28.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary				£210.00 + £28.00/tonne	£0.00	£210.00 + £28.00/tonne
				2210.00 + 220.00/toillie	20.00	2210.001 220.00/to/IIIe

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
COMMERCIAL FOOD WASTE COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE (UP TO 16 CUBE)						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£40.00 + £24.00/tonne	£0.00	£40.00 + £24.00/tonne	£38.00 + £21.00/tonne	£0.00	£38.00 + £21.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£100.00 + £24.00/tonne	£0.00	£100.00 + £24.00/tonne	£95.00 + £21.00/tonne	£0.00	£95.00 + £21.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£220.00 + £24.00/tonne	£0.00	£220.00 + £24.00/tonne	£210.00 + £21.00/tonne	£0.00	£210.00 + £21.00/tonne
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - BLACK BAG GENERAL WASTE (35 & 40 CUBE)						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£50.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£50.00 + £136.50/tonne	£48.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£48.00 + £136.50/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£140.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£140.00 + £136.50/tonne	£135.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£135.00 + £136.50/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£300.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£300.00 + £136.50/tonne	£285.00 + £136.50/tonne	£0.00	£285.00 + £136.50/tonne
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - BULKY GENERAL WASTE (35 & 40 CUBE)						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£50.00 + £164.50/tonne	£0.00	£50.00 + £164.50/tonne	£48.00 + £166.00/tonne	£0.00	£48.00 + £166.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£140.00 + £164.50/tonne	£0.00	£140.00 + £164.50/tonne	£135.00 + £166.00/tonne	£0.00	£135.00 + £166.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£300.00 + £164.50/tonne	£0.00	£300.00 + £164.50/tonne	£285.00 + £166.00/tonne	£0.00	£285.00 + £166.00/tonne
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - WUDS BULKY GENERAL WASTE (35 & 40 CUBE)						
Zone						
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton				£48.00 + £270.20/tonne	Applied to total charge	£48.00 + £270.20/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton						£135.00 + £270.20/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary						£285.00 + £270.20/tonne
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - MIXED PLASTICS & TINS (35 & 40 CUBE)						
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton				£48.00 + £21.50/tonne	£0.00	£48.00 + £21.50/tonne
				£135.00 + £21.50/tonne	£0.00	£135.00 + £21.50/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton				2100.00 1 221.00/10/110	20.00	2100.00 1 221.00/10/110
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton 3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary				£285.00 + £21.50/toppe	£0.00	£285.00 + £21.50/toppe
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton     3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary				£285.00 + £21.50/tonne	£0.00	£285.00 + £21.50/tonne
				£285.00 + £21.50/tonne	£0.00	£285.00 + £21.50/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary				£285.00 + £21.50/tonne	£0.00	£285.00 + £21.50/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - PAPER & CARDBOARD (35 & 40 CUBE)				£285.00 + £21.50/tonne £48.00 + £28.00/tonne	£0.00 £0.00	£285.00 + £21.50/tonne £48.00 + £28.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE - PAPER & CARDBOARD (35 & 40 CUBE) Zone						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
COMMERCIAL AND HOUSEHOLD SKIP EXCESS HIRE CHARGE						
Small Skips (8 / 10 / 12 / 16 Cube) - All Locations	Eull Z da	y hire charge (listed ab			ay hire charge (listed abo	wa) will be
Large Skips (35 / 40 Cube) - All Locations		each additional 7 days			each additional 7 days o	
			or part alored	applied for		
Account Customers (Commercial Waste Uplifts) - All Locations	28 Days of skip on site wi	II be allowed within 7 da	ay hire charge (listed above)	28 Days of skip on site w	ill be allowed within 7 da	y hire charge (listed above)
BLACK BAG GENERAL WASTE TIPPING AT RECYCLING CENTRES						
Category 1 - Light Van - Part Load	£30.38	£6.07	£36.45	£30.38	£6.07	£36.45
Category 1 - Light Van - Full Load	£60.71	£12.14	£72.85	£60.71	£12.14	£72.85
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£44.71	£8.94	£53.65	£44.71	£8.94	£53.65
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£89.42	£17.88	£107.30	£89.42	£17.88	£107.30
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£48.79	£9.76	£58.55	£48.79	£9.76	£58.55
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£97.58	£19.52	£117.10	£97.58	£19.52	£117.10
BULKY GENERAL WASTE TIPPING AT RECYCLING CENTRES						
Category 1 - Light Van - Part Load	£36.38	£7.27	£43.65	£36.79	£7.36	£44.15
Category 1 - Light Van - Full Load	£72.71	£14.54	£87.25	£73.54	£14.71	£88.25
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£53.67	£10.73	£64.40	£54.21	£10.84	£65.05
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£107.25	£21.45	£128.70	£108.42	£21.68	£130.10
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£58.54	£11.71	£70.25	£59.21	£11.84	£71.05
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£117.08	£23.42	£140.50	£118.33	£23.67	£142.00
WUDS BULKY GENERAL WASTE TIPPING AT RECYCLING CENTRES						
Category 1 - Light Van - Part Load				£59.21	£11.84	£71.05
Category 1 - Light Van - Full Load				£118.42	£23.68	£142.10
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Part Load				£87.58	£17.52	£105.10
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Full Load				£175.17	£35.03	£210.20
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Part Load				£95.71	£19.14	£114.85
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Full Load				£191.33	£38.27	£229.60
GARDEN WASTE TIPPING AT RECYCLING CENTRES						
Category 1 - Light Van - Part Load	£9.00	£1.80	£10.80	£9.21	£1.84	£11.05
Category 1 - Light Van - Full Load	£18.00	£3.60	£21.60	£18.29	£3.66	£21.95
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£11.75	£2.35	£14.10	£11.96	£2.39	£14.35
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£23.50	£4.70	£28.20	£23.92	£4.78	£28.70
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£17.46	£3.49	£20.95	£17.67	£3.53	£21.20
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£34.92	£6.98	£41.90	£35.29	£7.06	£42.35

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
INERT WASTE TIPPING AT RECYCLING CENTRES						
Category 1 - Light Van - Part Load	£9.46	£1.89	£11.35	£9.46	£1.89	£11.35
Category 1 - Light Van - Full Load	£18.92	£3.78	£22.70	£18.92	£3.78	£22.70
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£12.67	£2.53	£15.20	£12.67	£2.53	£15.20
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£25.25	£5.05	£30.30	£25.25	£5.05	£30.30
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£13.92	£2.78	£16.70	£13.92	£2.78	£16.70
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£27.79	£5.56	£33.35	£27.79	£5.56	£33.35
TIMBER WASTE TIPPING AT RECYCLING CENTRES						
Category 1 - Light Van - Full Load	£4.71	£0.94	£5.65	£4.96	£0.99	£5.95
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£7.92	£1.58	£9.50	£8.33	£1.67	£10.00
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£11.04	£2.21	£13.25	£11.67	£2.33	£14.00
FRIARTON WEIGHBRIDGE (PER TONNE)						
Inert Waste	£25.42/tonne	£5.08/tonne	£30.50/tonne	£24.00/tonne	£4.80/tonne	£28.80/tonne
Garden Waste	£39.29/tonne	£7.86/tonne	£47.15/tonne	£39.50/tonne	£7.90/tonne	£47.40/tonne
General Black Bag Waste	£136.50/tonne	£27.30/tonne	£163.80/tonne	£136.50/tonne	£27.30/tonne	£163.80/tonne
Bulky General Waste	£164.50/tonne	£32.90/tonne	£197.40/tonne	£166.00/tonne	£33.20/tonne	£199.20/tonne
Timber Waste	£11.00/tonne	£2.20/tonne	£13.20/tonne	£11.00/tonne	£2.20/tonne	£13.20/tonne
WUDS Bulky General Waste				£270.21/tonne	£54.04/tonne	£324.25/tonne

NOTES

1 Commercial skip hire charges will be Outwith Scope for VAT.

2 Domestic/Household skip hire charges will be liable for Standard Rate VAT charge.

3 Bulky General Waste - examples include: furniture, sofa, chair, bed, mattress, white goods etc.

4 Contaminated Paper & Card / MPT skips will be charged at General Black Bag Waste rates.

5 WUDS (Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating) - examples include: sofa/sofa beds, armchairs, office chairs, kitchen/dining room chairs, recliners, floor and futons.

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
2: NORTH INCH GOLF COURSE CHARGES						
FULL SEASON TICKET (7 DAY TICKET) - 1ST APRIL - 31ST MARCH						
Adult	£399.00	£0.00	£399.00	£409.00	£0.00	£409.00
Senior/Concession	£349.00	£0.00	£349.00	£359.00	£0.00	£359.00
Youth (18 - 21yrs)	£95.00	£0.00	£95.00	£99.00	£0.00	£99.00
Intermediate (22 - 25yrs)	£155.00	£0.00	£155.00	£160.00	£0.00	£160.00
Young Adult (26 - 29 yrs)	£249.00	£0.00	£249.00	£259.00	£0.00	£259.00
Junior (17 yrs and under)	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00
Senior (80+ yrs)				£259.00	£0.00	£259.00
Senior (90+ yrs)				£20.00	£0.00	£20.00
18 MONTHS FOR THE PRICE OF 12						
Adult (1st October each year)	£399.00	£0.00	£399.00	£409.00	£0.00	£409.00
Senior/Concession (1st October each year)	£349.00	£0.00	£349.00	£359.00	£0.00	£359.00
Young Adult (1st October each year)	£249.00	£0.00	£249.00	£259.00	£0.00	£259.00
Intermediate (1st October each year)	£155.00	£0.00	£155.00	£160.00	£0.00	£160.00
Youth (1st October each year)	£95.00	£0.00	£95.00	£99.00	£0.00	£99.00
Junior (1st October each year)	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00
Senior (80+ yrs)				£259.00	£0.00	£259.00
Senior (90+ yrs)				£20.00	£0.00	£20.00
Family Membership - 1 free junior season ticket with purchase of Adult/Senior ticket	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Get into Golf - Restricted times of play on full golf course - 2 year only before upgrading	£139.00	£0.00	£139.00	£145.00	£0.00	£145.00
Corporate Golf Season Ticket - golf day for up to 20 players plus 50 green fee vouchers	£1,000.00	£200.00	£1,200.00	£1,000.00	£200.00	£1,200.00
SUMMER 18 HOLE ROUNDS 1ST APRIL TO 31ST OCT						
Adult (weekday)	£24.00	£0.00	£24.00	£26.00	£0.00	£26.00
Adult (weekend)	£28.00	£0.00	£28.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
Adult 10 round ticket	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£215.00	£0.00	£215.00
One Week Multi Play Ticket	£60.00	£0.00	£60.00	£64.00	£0.00	£64.00
One Month Multi Play Ticket	£115.00	£0.00	£115.00	£120.00	£0.00	£120.00
Senior/Concession (weekday)	£23.00	£0.00	£23.00	£25.00	£0.00	£25.00
Senior/Concession (weekend)	£27.00	£0.00	£27.00	£29.00	£0.00	£29.00
Senior/Concession 10 round ticket	£189.00	£0.00	£189.00	£199.00	£0.00	£199.00
Members Guest (any day)	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00 £21.00	£17.00 £23.00	£0.00	£17.00
Twilight (weekday after 5.30pm)	£21.00 £23.00	£0.00 £0.00	£23.00	£23.00 £25.00	£0.00 £0.00	£23.00 £25.00
Twilight (weekend after 3pm) Junior (17 yrs and under weekday)	£23.00	£0.00	£5.00	£25.00	£0.00	£25.00
Junior (17 yrs and under weekend) Junior (17 yrs and under weekend)	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Short Course Adult/Senior/Concession Round	£5.00 £6.00	£0.00	£5.00 £6.00	£5.00 £6.00	£0.00	£5.00 £6.00
Short Course Junior Round	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00
Family Ticket - 1 free junior greenfee with purchase of Adult / Senior greenfee	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
ranny noter i nee junior greeniee with purchase of Addit / Senior greeniee	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
SUMMER 9 HOLE ROUNDS 1ST APRIL TO 31ST OCT (1HR 45 MIN MAXIMUM PLAY)						
Adult weekday	£15.00	£0.00	£15.00	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00
Adult weekend	£17.00	£0.00	£17.00	£18.00	£0.00	£18.00
Senior/Concession weekday	£13.00	£0.00	£13.00	£14.00	£0.00	£14.00
Senior/Concession weekend	£15.00	£0.00	£15.00	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00
Family Ticket - 1 free junior greenfee with purchase of Adult/Senior greenfee	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
SUMMER 6 HOLE ROUNDS 1ST APRIL TO 31ST OCT (1HR 10MINS MAXIMUM PLAY)	-			-		
Adult weekday	£8.50	£0.00	£8.50	£9.00	£0.00	£9.00
Adult weekend	£10.50	£0.00	£10.50	£11.00	£0.00	£11.00
Senior/Concession weekday	£7.50	£0.00	£7.50	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00
Senior/Concession weekend	£8.50	£0.00	£8.50	£9.00	£0.00	£9.00
Family Ticket - 1 free junior greenfee with purchase of Adult/Senior greenfee	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
WINTER ROUNDS 1ST NOV TO 31ST MARCH						
Adult (any day)	£17.00	£0.00	£17.00	£18.00	£0.00	£18.00
Senior/Concession (any day)	£17.00	£0.00	£17.00	£18.00	£0.00	£18.00
Members Guest (any day)	£9.00	£0.00	£9.00	£9.50	£0.00	£9.50
Junior (17 yrs and under any day)	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Winter Greens (all categories)	£9.00	£0.00	£9.00	£9.50	£0.00	£9.50
Family Ticket - 1 free junior greenfee with purchase of Adult/Senior greenfee	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
GROUP DISCOUNT (SUMMER ONLY)						
All categories (weekday -min 8 required)	£22.00	£0.00	£22.00	£24.00	£0.00	£24.00
All categories (weekend -min 8 required)	£24.00	£0.00	£24.00	£26.00	£0.00	£26.00
Online Adult Off Peak weekday 4 ball deal (11am-2pm)	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00	£86.00	£0.00	£86.00
Online Adult Off Peak weekday 2 ball deal (11am-2pm)	£44.00	£0.00	£44.00	£48.00	£0.00	£48.00
Online Adult Off Peak weekend 4 ball deal (11am-2pm)	£92.00	£0.00	£92.00	£98.00	£0.00	£98.00
Online Adult Off Peak weekend 2 ball deal (11am-2pm)	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00	£54.00	£0.00	£54.00
MISCELLANEOUS						
Trolley Hire	£3.75	£0.75	£4.50	£4.17	£0.83	£5.00
Buggy Hire	£14.58	£2.92	£17.50	£15.42	£3.08	£18.50
Putting	£1.00	£0.00	£1.00	£1.50	£0.00	£1.50
Football	£0.83	£0.17	£1.00	£0.83	£0.17	£1.00

Orange Based         Orange Vit         Orange 23/49         Orange Vit         Orange Vit <thorange Vit         <thorange Vit         <th< th=""><th></th><th>1</th><th></th><th>Total</th><th></th><th></th><th>Total</th></th<></thorange </thorange 		1		Total			Total
12024         VAT         2224 (see VAT)         2246 (see VAT)         2426 (see VAT)           Forogrid Aud 9 Holes         F<		Charge			Charge		
Procept Adult 9 holes         F7.00         EX.00         F7.00         F7.00         EX.00         F7.00         EX.00         EX.00<		•	VAT	, end and end of the second se	-	VAT	U
Prospil Audit Pholes         F7.00         D.0.00         F7.00         D.0.00         F7.00           Prospil Audit Pholes         17.00         D.0.00         E10.00         D.0.00         E10.00	FOOTGOLF / SOFTBALL GOLF / PARK GOLF ROUNDS 1ST APRIL TO 31ST MAR			· · · · · ·			· · · · · ·
Protogol Adult Shudes         E1000         E000         E1000         E1000 </td <td></td> <td>£7.00</td> <td>£0.00</td> <td>£7.00</td> <td>£7.00</td> <td>£0.00</td> <td>£7.00</td>		£7.00	£0.00	£7.00	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00
Proping Service/Concession 91 holes         66.00         60.00         66.00							
Frongel Service/Concession 19 holes         £3.00         £0.00         £3.00         £3.00         £3.00         £3.00         £3.00         £3.00         £3.00         £3.00         £3.00         £3.00         £3.00         £3.00         £5.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Encognituring Protes         £4.00         £0.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £4.00         £5.00         £5.00         £5.00         £6.00 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>							
Fooger/Lunor 18 holes         £500							
Encognit Family 9 holes (2x Adults & 2x Junios)         E16.00         E10.00         E10.00         E10.00         E10.00         E10.00         E10.00         E12.00         E10.00         E20.00	5	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Forggot Family 18 holes (2x Adults & 2x Juniors)         E20.00         E0.00         E20.00	5						
COTGOLF / SOTTBALL COLF / PARK GOLF GROUPS AND PROMOTIONS 1ST APRIL TO 31ST MAR         Cottop         Focupal Aduit A bail deal 9 holes         F22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £22.00         £20		£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00
Footgall Adult 4 ball deal 9 holes         E22.00         E0.00         E22.00         E22.00         E0.00         E22.00         E22.00 <the22.00< th=""> <the22.00< th="">         E22.00&lt;</the22.00<></the22.00<>							
Footgolf Adult 4 bail deal 18 holes         E30.00         E0.00         E30.00         E30	FOOTGOLF / SOFTBALL GOLF / PARK GOLF GROUPS AND PROMOTIONS 1ST APRIL TO	) 31ST MAR					
Footgolf Adult Group 18 holes (min 8 required)         £7.00         £0.00         £7.0	Footgolf Adult 4 ball deal 9 holes	£22.00	£0.00	£22.00	£22.00	£0.00	£22.00
Footpott Senior/Concession Group 18 holes (min 8 required)         É6.00         £0.00         £6.00	Footgolf Adult 4 ball deal 18 holes	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
Ecolgelf Junior Group 18 holes (min 8 required)         E4.00         E0.00         E578.00         E0.00 </td <td>Footgolf Adult Group 18 holes (min 8 required)</td> <td>£7.00</td> <td>£0.00</td> <td>£7.00</td> <td>£7.00</td> <td>£0.00</td> <td>£7.00</td>	Footgolf Adult Group 18 holes (min 8 required)	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00
Note 1: some flexibility may be applied in daily green fee rates depending on demand and capacity.           Note 2: Cateving for groups or parties - indoor facilities (free of charge) on request dependent on svaliability, catering will be outsourced to a third party supplier to be paid directly by the group/customer.           3: FOOTBALL PITCHES & PARKS EVENTS CHARGES           PERTH FOOTBALL / RUGBY PITCHES           Adult (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available, attaining)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £578.00         £0.00         £386.00         £0.00         £386.00         £0.00         £48.00         £48.00         £48.00         £48.00         £48.00         £386.00         £20.00         £286.00         £286.00         £286.00         £286.00         £286.00         £286.00         £286.00         £286.00         £241.00	Footgolf Senior/Concession Group 18 holes (min 8 required)	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00
Note 2: Catering for groups or parties - indeor facilities (free of charge) on request dependent on variability, catering will be outsourced to a third party supplier to be paid directly by the group/customer.         3: FOOTBALL PITCHES & PARKS EVENTS CHARGES         PERTH FOOTBALL / RUGBY PITCHES         Adult (Season 11 a-side ind changing facilities where available & training)       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £578.00       £0.00       £48.00       £0.00       £48.00       £0.00       £48.00       £0.00       £28.00       £36.00       £28.00       £36.00       £28.	Footgolf Junior Group 18 holes (min 8 required)	£4.00	£0.00	£4.00	£4.00	£0.00	£4.00
Adult (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)         £0.00         £2.00         <	3: FOOTBALL PITCHES & PARKS EVENTS CHARGES						
Adult (Per Game 11 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £48.00           Adult (Season 7 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £336.00         £0.00         £336.00           Adult (Per Game 7 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £236.00         £0.00         £236.00           Junior Under 18 Years (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £241.00         £0.00         £241.00           Junior Under 18 Years (Season 7 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £19.00         £19.00         £19.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00         £41.00	PERTH FOOTBALL / RUGBY PITCHES						
Adult (Season 7 a-side)       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £0.00       £28.00       £0.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £28.00       £241.00       £241.00       £241.00       £241.00       £241.00       £241.00       £241.00       £241.00       £19.00       £19.00       £19.00       £19.00       £19.00       £19.00       £19.00       £19.00       £19.00       £19.00       £145.00       £19.00       £145.00       £19.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £12.00       £12.00       £12.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £145.00       £141.00       £12.00       £12.00       £12.00       £12.00       £12.00       £12.00       £12.00       £12.00       £141.00	Adult (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£578.00	£0.00	£578.00
Adult (Per Game 7 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £28.00         £28.00         £28.00           Junior Under 18 Years (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £241.00         £0.00         £241.00         £20.00         £145.00         £0.00         £145.00         £0.00         £145.00         £0.00         £145.00         £0.00         £12.00         £145.00         £0.00         £12.00         £141.00         £0.00         £141.00	Adult (Per Game 11 a-side)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£48.00	£0.00	£48.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £241.00         £241.00         £241.00         £241.00         £241.00         £241.00         £241.00         £241.00         £241.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £145.00         £0.00         £145.00         £145.00         £145.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £145.00         £145.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £145.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00         £12.00 <th< td=""><td>Adult (Season 7 a-side)</td><td>£0.00</td><td>£0.00</td><td>£0.00</td><td>£336.00</td><td>£0.00</td><td>£336.00</td></th<>	Adult (Season 7 a-side)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£336.00	£0.00	£336.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 11 a-side)         £0.00         £1.8.00         £0.00         £1.8.00         £0.0	Adult (Per Game 7 a-side)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£28.00	£0.00	£28.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Season 7 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £145.00         £0.00         £145.00           Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 7 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £12.00         £0.00         £12.00         £	Junior Under 18 Years (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£241.00	£0.00	£241.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 7 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £12.00         £0.00         £12.00           OUTWITH PERTH FOOTBALL / RUGBY PITCHES	Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 11 a-side)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£19.00	£0.00	£19.00
OUTWITH PERTH FOOTBALL / RUGBY PITCHES         End           Adult (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £441.00         £0.00         £441.00           Adult (Per Game 11 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £37.00         £0.00         £37.00           Junior Under 18 Years (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £218.00         £0.00         £218.00         £218.00         £218.00         £0.00         £18.00         £0.00         £18.00         £0.00         £18.00         £0.00         £18.00         £0.00         £109.00	Junior Under 18 Years (Season 7 a-side)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£145.00	£0.00	£145.00
Adult (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £441.00         £0.00         £441.00           Adult (Per Game 11 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £37.00         £37.00         £37.00         £37.00         £37.00         £218.00         £0.00         £218.00         £0.00         £218.00         £0.00         £218.00         £0.00         £18.00         £0.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £10.0	Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 7 a-side)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£12.00	£0.00	£12.00
Adult (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)         £0.00         £18.00         £0.00         £18.00         £0.00         £18.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £109.00	OUTWITH PERTH FOOTBALL / RUGBY PITCHES	<u> </u>					
Adult (Per Game 11 a-side)         £0.00         £18.00         £0.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £10.00	Adult (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£441.00	£0.00	£441.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 11 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £18.00         £0.00         £18.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £109.00         £0.00         £109.00         £1		£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£37.00	£0.00	£37.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 11 a-side)         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £18.00         £0.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £18.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £10.00         £109.00 <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>							
		£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£18.00	£0.00	£18.00
	Junior Under 18 Years (Season 7 a-side)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£109.00	£0.00	£109.00
		£0.00	£0.00	£0.00		£0.00	£10.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
PARKS EVENTS						(
Commercial Bookings Per Day (North Inch, South Inch & Lesser South Inch)	£367.00	£0.00	£367.00	£382.00	£0.00	£382.00
Commercial Bookings Per Day (Other parks & opens spaces across Perth & Kinross)	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£156.00	£0.00	£156.00
Commercial Bookings Refundable Deposit (subject to recovery of any costs incurred)	£546.00	£0.00	£546.00	£568.00	£0.00	£568.00
Non Commercial Bookings (up to 100 expected attendees)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Non Commercial Bookings (101 to 500 expected attendees)	£61.00	£0.00	£61.00	£63.00	£0.00	£63.00
Non Commercial Bookings (501 to 1000 expected attendees)	£91.00	£0.00	£91.00	£95.00	£0.00	£95.00
Non Commercial Bookings (1000+ expected attendees)	£121.00	£0.00	£121.00	£126.00	£0.00	£126.00
Balloon Flights	£25.00	£0.00	£25.00	£26.00	£0.00	£26.00
Small Enterprise Commercial Bookings	£62.00	£0.00	£62.00	£65.00	£0.00	£65.00
Water Supply Test and Flush (Prior to event) - see Note 4	202.00	20.00	202.00	£210.00	£0.00	£210.00
Refundable Deposit For Large Events (Reinstatement Works)	£5,000.00	£0.00	£5,000.00	£5,000.00	£0.00	£5,000.00
Facilities Cleaning Recharge	Full Cost Recovery					
Mobile Food Operators - fee per month	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£156.00	£0.00	£156.00
	£150.00	20.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£130.00
passed to the Council where vehicles have been parked on public greenspace. Note 3: Event Bookings - late bookings will incur a surcharge: Non-commercial bookings = £25 Commercial bookings = 25% of booking fee Note 4: Water Supply Test and Flush only available where there is a water supply on site						
Caravan Rallies - Outwith Caravan Parks Per Van Per Night	£8.33	£1.67	£10.00	£9.17	£1.83	£11.00
Liberation of Pigeons - Per vehicle	£25.00	£5.00	£30.00	£25.83	£5.17	£31.00
Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - New Glen Almond Bench	£769.17	£153.83	£923.00	£818.33	£163.67	£982.00
Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - New Glen Clova Bench	£959.17	£191.83	£1,151.00	£1,020.00	£204.00	£1,224.00
Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - Greenspace Bench	£590.00	£118.00	£708.00	£627.50	£125.50	£753.00
Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - Phoenix Recycled Plastic Bench	£701.67	£140.33	£842.00	£746.67	£149.33	£896.00
Purchase of Plaque - For Existing Bench (includes plaque, fitting and contribution to cost of bench)	£168.33	£33.67	£202.00	£175.00	£35.00	£210.00
Purchase of Memorial Tree (including planting - see note 3)	Cost Recovery	200.07	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery	200.00	Cost Recovery
Note 1: Purchase of a memorial bench covers the life of the bench only. Note 2: Memorial bench is supplied with brass plaque as standard - stainless steel plaque will incur additional charge. Note 3: Memorial Tree - charges will be recharge of costs, quotations supplied depending on tree variety etc.						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
5: BEREAVEMENT SERVICES - BURIAL CHARGES						
SALE OF LAIRS						
Full Lair - Young Person (under 21yrs)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Full Lair - Adult (21yrs & over) *	£962.00	£0.00	£962.00	£1,000.00	£0.00	£1,000.00
Half Lair (where available) - Young Person (under 21yrs)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Half Lair (where available) - Adult (21yrs & over) *	£481.00	£0.00	£481.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
Quarter Lair (where available) - For Baby or NVF only - Young Person (under 21yrs)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Transfer of Lair Ownership	£40.00	£0.00	£40.00	£42.00	£0.00	£42.00
INTERMENT FEES						
Young Person (under 21vrs)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Adult (21yrs & over) - Note 1	£1,003.00	£0.00	£1,003.00	£1,043.00	£0.00	£1,043.00
Cremated Remains (Casket Burial) - Note 1	£232.00	£0.00	£232.00	£241.00	£0.00	£241.00
Scattered Ashes (under turf) - Note 1	£75.00	£0.00	£75.00	£78.00	£0.00	£78.00
Muslim Burial (Where additional requirements apply)	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery
Exhumation - Note 2	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery
Excavation of Foundation for Erecting Headstone (New/On Request) - Note 3	£164.17	£32.83	£197.00	£170.83	£34.17	£205.00
Removal of Old Foundation (Prior to excavation of new foundation/headstone)	£20.83	£4.17	£25.00	£20.83	£4.17	£25.00
Marking Grave for Placement of Small Memorial/ Grave Location Request - Note 4	£77.50	£15.50	£93.00	£80.83	£16.17	£97.00
Memorial Mason Registration - Annual Charge	£185.00	£0.00	£185.00	£193.00	£0.00	£193.00
Memorial Mason Registration - Charge Per Visit	£38.00	£0.00	£38.00	£40.00	£0.00	£40.00
Memorial Levy	£76.00	£0.00	£76.00	£79.00	£0.00	£79.00
Purchase of Memorial Bench (includes installation - see note 5) - Glen Isla Bench	£833.33	£166.67	£1,000.00	£889.17	£177.83	£1,067.00
Purchase of Memorial Tree (including planting - see note 6)	Cost Recovery		Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery		Cost Recovery
Search Fee - Per half hour charge	£28.00	£0.00	£28.00	£29.00	£0.00	£29.00
Note 1: No charge for young person under 21yrs and for PKC resident under 26yrs who are entitled to after care services.	220.00	20.00	220.00	220.00	20.00	223.00
Note 2: Exhumation is VAT Exempt if for burial at another site, otherwise it is Standard Rate VAT. Note 3: Excavation of Foundation for Headstone is Standard Rate VAT, unless						
required to carry out interment or burial but where that is required PKC do not charge separately as that service is included within the overall Interment Fee.						
Note 4: Marking Grave for Memorials or location requests is Standard Rate VAT. Grave marking required for interment/burials is Exempt for VAT - PKC include this service within the overall Interment Fee.						
Note 5: Purchase of a memorial bench and plaque covers the life of the bench only. Specific bench type cannot be guaranteed, dependent on availability of supply.						
Note 6: Memorial Tree - Charges will be recharge of costs - quotations supplied depending on tree variety etc.						

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
: BEREAVEMENT SERVICES - CREMATION CHARGES						
CREMATION						
Young Person (under 21yrs)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Adult (21yrs & under) *	£836.00	£0.00	£836.00	£870.00	£0.00	£870.00
Direct Cremation (08:45am or 9.00am / No Service) *	£553.00	£0.00	£553.00	£553.00	£0.00	£553.00
Scattering of Ashes (Service at Perth) *	£27.00	£0.00	£27.00	£28.00	£0.00	£28.00
Scattering of Ashes (Service at External Crematorium) *	£65.00	£0.00	£65.00	£68.00	£0.00	£68.00
Scattering of Ashes (Under turf) *	£75.00	£0.00	£75.00	£78.00	£0.00	£78.00
Extended Service	£185.00	£0.00	£185.00	£317.00	£0.00	£317.00
* No charge for young person under 21yrs and for PKC resident under 26yrs who are entitled to after care services.						
DBITUS MEDIA SERVICES AND PRODUCTS Tributes						
Single Photo - Free of Charge				£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Basic Slideshow - Photo slideshow of up to 25 photos				£41.67	£8.33	£50.00
Music Tribute - Tribute of up to 25 photos timed to chosen music				£62.50	£12.50	£75.00
Themed Tribute - Up to 25 photos professionally edited and timed from a range of curated	themes and music			£79.17	£15.83	£95.00
Bespoke Tribute - Professionally crafted bespoke tribute				£333.33	£66.67	£400.00
Tributes Extra's						
Extra Single Photo - Surcharge for any additional holding images beyond the single photo				£10.83	£2.17	£13.00
Tribute Download				£8.33	£1.67	£10.00
Extra Tribute Photo's - For each extra 25 photo's on a visual tribute				£17.50	£3.50	£21.00
Extra Work Charge - Fee applied to any standard products for additional work (eg adding	video to a tribute)			£17.50	£3.50	£21.00
Family Supplied Tribute - Family supplied video/photo tribute used as received with basic	quality checks			£20.83	£4.17	£25.00
Streaming						
Live & On Demand - Professionally live streamed service link with option to view online fo	r 28 days			£40.83	£8.17	£49.00
Live Only - Available on Request				£27.50	£5.50	£33.00
Keepsakes	1					
DVD or USB - DVD or USB copy of service, tribute or both in personalised grey linen case				£51.67	£10.33	£62.00
Video Book - Portable video of service, tribute or both set in A5 electronic screen encased	in linen-wrapped 'book'			£79.17	£15.83	£95.00
Memory Box - Up to 25 photos professionally printed & delivered in linen-wrapped box				£108.33	£21.67	£130.00
Keepsakes Extra's	1					
Blu-Ray or Audio CD - Blu-Ray or audio CD copy of live stream/tribute or both wrapped in	personalised linen box			£45.83	£9.17	£55.00
Second Copies - Any additional copies of DVD or USB keepsakes				£23.33	£4.67	£28.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Bundles			,			, ,
Obitus Bundle - Single photo + Music Tribute + Livestream + 1 keepsake item				£132.50	£26.50	£159.00
				2102100	220.00	2100100
Services for Young People (Under 18)						
Live & On Demand + Single Photo + Basic Slideshow up to 25 photos - Free of Charge				£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
NOTES						
1 Obitus media services and product offers may be subject to change.						
MEMORIAL OPTIONS						
Book of Remembrance (2 line entry)	£55.00	£11.00	£66.00	£57.50	£11.50	£69.00
Book of Remembrance (5 line entry)	£88.33	£17.67	£106.00	£91.67	£18.33	£110.00
Book of Remembrance (8 line entry)	£123.33	£24.67	£148.00	£128.33	£25.67	£154.00
Miniature Books of Remembrance (2 line entry)	£98.33	£19.67	£118.00	£102.50	£20.50	£123.00
Miniature Books of Remembrance (5 line entry)	£130.83	£26.17	£157.00	£135.83	£27.17	£163.00
Miniature Books of Remembrance (8 line entry)	£170.00	£34.00	£204.00	£176.67	£35.33	£212.00
Memorial Cards (2 line entry)	£69.17	£13.83	£83.00	£71.67	£14.33	£86.00
Memorial Cards (5 line entry)	£111.67	£22.33	£134.00	£115.83	£23.17	£139.00
Memorial Cards (8 line entry)	£139.17	£27.83	£167.00	£145.00	£29.00	£174.00
Memorial Cards (Photograph)	£69.17	£13.83	£83.00	£71.67	£14.33	£86.00
Memorial Cards (Family Crest)	£69.17	£13.83	£83.00	£71.67	£14.33	£86.00
Memorial Cards (Floral Motif)	£69.17	£13.83	£83.00	£71.67	£14.33	£86.00
Memorial Cards (Coat of Arms)	£69.17	£13.83	£83.00	£71.67	£14.33	£86.00
Caskets	£66.67	£13.33	£80.00	£69.17	£13.83	£83.00
LEASE OF MEMORIALS						
Granite Tower Plaque - 10 year lease	£146.00	£0.00	£146.00	£152.00	£0.00	£152.00
Granite Tower Plaque - 20 year lease	£226.00	£0.00	£226.00	£235.00	£0.00	£235.00
Grey Granite Kerb - 10 year lease	£312.00	£0.00	£312.00	£325.00	£0.00	£325.00
Grey Granite Kerb - 20 year lease	£450.00	£0.00	£450.00	£468.00	£0.00	£468.00
Red Granite Flower Kerb - 10 year lease	£312.00	£0.00	£312.00	£325.00	£0.00	£325.00
Red Granite Flower Kerb - 20 year lease	£450.00	£0.00	£450.00	£468.00	£0.00	£468.00
Black Granite Flower Kerb - 10 year lease	£312.00	£0.00	£312.00	£325.00	£0.00	£325.00
Black Granite Flower Kerb - 20 year lease	£450.00	£0.00	£450.00	£468.00	£0.00	£468.00
Granite Mother of Pearl - 10 year lease	£482.00	£0.00	£482.00	£501.00	£0.00	£501.00
Granite Mother of Pearl - 20 year lease	£723.00	£0.00	£723.00	£756.00	£0.00	£756.00
Upright Granite Memorial - 10 year lease	£314.00	£0.00	£314.00	£327.00	£0.00	£327.00
Upright Granite Memorial - 20 year lease	£456.00	£0.00	£456.00	£474.00	£0.00	£474.00
Octagonal Wall Plaque - 10 year lease	£174.00	£0.00	£174.00	£181.00	£0.00	£181.00
Octagonal Wall Plaque - 20 year lease	£295.00	£0.00	£295.00	£307.00	£0.00	£307.00
Granite Columbarium Tower - Single - 10 year lease	£291.00	£0.00	£291.00	£303.00	£0.00	£303.00
Granite Columbarium Tower - Double - 10 year lease	£576.00	£0.00	£576.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00
Granite Columbarium Tower - Single - 20 year lease	£417.00	£0.00	£417.00	£434.00	£0.00	£434.00
Granite Columbarium Tower - Double - 20 year lease	£828.00	£0.00	£828.00	£861.00	£0.00	£861.00
Children's Granite Bench Plaque - 20 year lease	£279.00	£0.00	£279.00	£290.00	£0.00	£290.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Red Granite Boulder - 10 year lease	£244.00	£0.00	£244.00	£254.00	£0.00	£254.00
Red Granite Boulder - 20 year lease	£390.00	£0.00	£390.00	£406.00	£0.00	£406.00
SALE OF MEMORIALS (Sold in perpetuity - children's memorials only)						
Granite Children's Mushroom Including Inscription*	£190.00	£38.00	£228.00	£197.50	£39.50	£237.00
Children's Butterfly Plaque Including Inscription*	£195.00	£39.00	£234.00	£202.50	£40.50	£243.00
Children's Tree of Life Memorial Plaque Including Inscription*	£243.33	£48.67	£292.00	£253.33	£50.67	£304.00
Inscription Per Letter	£2.17	£0.43	£2.60	£2.25	£0.45	£2.70
Renewal of all leases for further period		75% of Lease Charge			75% of Lease Charge	
Purchase of Memorial Bench (includes installation) - Glen Isla Bench	£833.33	£166.67	£1,000.00	£889.17	£177.83	£1,067.00
Purchase of Memorial Tree (including planting - see note 3)	Cost Recovery		Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery		Cost Recovery
Specific bench type cannot be guaranteed, dependent on availability of supply. Note 3: Memorial Tree - Charges will be recharge of costs - quotations supplied depending on tree variety etc.						
Note 3: Memorial Tree - Charges will be recharge of costs - quotations supplied						
7: FLEET CHARGES						
мот						
Class 4 - Car (Up to 8 passenger seats)	£54.85	£0.00	£54.85	£54.85	£0.00	£54.85
Class 5 (13-16 passenger seats)	£59.55	£0.00	£59.55	£59.55	£0.00	£59.55
Class 5 (More than 16 passenger seats)	£80.65	£0.00	£80.65	£80.65	£0.00	£80.65
Class 7 (Up to 3.5 tonnes)	£58.60	£0.00	£58.60	£58.60	£0.00	£58.60
Training						
CPC / Various	£56.67	£11.33	£68.00	£59.17	£11.83	£71.00
Midas - Standard	£80.00	£16.00	£96.00	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00
Midas - Accessible	£156.67	£31.33	£188.00	£163.33	£32.67	£196.00

			Total			Total
	Charge 23/24	VAT	Charge 23/24 (Inc VAT)	Charge 24/25	VAT	Charge 24/25 (Inc VAT)
8: SMOKING CHARGES	20124	VAL		24/20	VAL	
Fixed Penalty Notice - issued to a person having the management or control of no-smoking premises, you permitted another person to smoke within those premises (Part 1, Section 1)*	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
If paid within 14 days from the day after this Notice was issued (Section 1 & 3)*	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
Fixed Penalty Notice - issued if you were smoking within no-smoking premises (Part 1, Section 2)*	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00
If paid within 14 days from the day after this Notice was issued (Section 2)*	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
Fixed Penalty Notice - issued to a person having the management or control of no-smoking premises, you failed to conspicuously display appropriate warning notices in, on or near to those premises (Part 1 Section 3)*	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
N.B. Failure to discharge payment within 28 days from the date after the Notice was served will result in Perth & Kinross Council reporting the matter to the Procurator Fiscal or instigating proceedings to recover the amount of the Notice through the use of Sheriff Officers. * Smoking, Health & Social Care (Scotland) Act 2005						
9: LITTER CHARGES						
Fixed Penalty Notice - issued*	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00
Fly-Tipping	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
If a fixed penalty is unpaid after the expiry of the period for paying Perth & Kinross Council will report the matter to the Procurator Fiscal. *Environmental Protection Act 1990						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
10: ROAD NETWORK COMMERCIAL PERMIT CHARGES						
Skip Permit (S85) - per week	£31.00	£0.00	£31.00	£33.00	£0.00	£33.00
Scaffolding Permit (S58)	£52.00	£0.00	£52.00	£55.00	£0.00	£55.00
Road Opening Permit (S56)	£152.00	£0.00	£152.00	£160.00	£0.00	£160.00
New Roads & Street Works Act (S109) - per utility, per street, per application	£1,500.00	£0.00	£1,500.00	£1,500.00	£0.00	£1,500.00
Road Closure - Posting of Notices (Temporary TRO)						
First Notice	£810.00	£0.00	£810.00	£875.00	£0.00	£875.00
Emergency Road Closures	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
Extension	£400.00	£0.00	£400.00	£400.00	£0.00	£400.00
Temporary Traffic Signals						
Switch Off Permanent TL's to allow for Temp TL's	£128.00	£0.00	£128.00	£135.00	£0.00	£135.00
Charge per officer hour	£170.00	£0.00	£170.00	£170.00	£0.00	£170.00
Rechargeable Works						
Installation of 'H' Markings (householder/customer request)	£150.00	£30.00	£180.00	£450.00	£90.00	£540.00
Accident Damage Works - Minimum Charge (see note 1)	£115.00	£0.00	£115.00	£120.00	£0.00	£120.00
NOTES 1 Installation charge for H Markings also covers future maintenance costs.						
2 Accident damage minimum charge is an administration charge which will be applie	d only where the actual wor	ks costs are lower tha	n the minimum charge amo	unt.		

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
1: TRADING STANDARDS CHARGES						
VEIGHING & MEASURING EQUIPMENT	41					
Charge per officer hour	£151.00	£0.00	£151.00	£157.00	£0.00	£157.00
PETROLEUM						
Storage capacity						
Not exceeding 2,500 litres	£46.00	£0.00	£46.00	£46.00	£0.00	£46.00
2,500 to 50.000 litres	£62.00	£0.00	£62.00	£62.00	£0.00	£62.00
Exceeding 50,000 litres	£131.00	£0.00	£131.00	£131.00	£0.00	£131.00
	2101100	20.00		2101100	20.00	
EXPLOSIVES (2014 REGS)						
xplosives store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (1 year's duration)	£189.00	£0.00	£189.00	£189.00	£0.00	£189.00
xplosives store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (2 year's duration)	£248.00	£0.00	£248.00	£248.00	£0.00	£248.00
xplosives store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (3 year's duration)	£311.00	£0.00	£311.00	£311.00	£0.00	£311.00
xplosives store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (4 year's duration)	£382.00	£0.00	£382.00	£382.00	£0.00	£382.00
xplosives store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (5 year's duration)	£432.00	£0.00	£432.00	£432.00	£0.00	£432.00
Renewal of store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (1 year's duration)	£88.00	£0.00	£88.00	£88.00	£0.00	£88.00
Renewal of store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (2 year's duration)	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
Renewal of store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (3 year's duration)	£211.00	£0.00	£211.00	£211.00	£0.00	£211.00
Renewal of store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (4 year's duration)	£272.00	£0.00	£272.00	£272.00	£0.00	£272.00
Renewal of store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (5 year's duration)	£333.00	£0.00	£333.00	£333.00	£0.00	£333.00
Explosives store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (1 year's duration)	£111.00	£0.00	£111.00	£111.00	£0.00	£111.00
xplosives store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (2 year's duration)	£144.00	£0.00	£144.00	£144.00	£0.00	£144.00
Explosives store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (3 year's duration)	£177.00	£0.00	£177.00	£177.00	£0.00	£177.00
Explosives store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (4 year's duration)	£211.00	£0.00	£211.00	£211.00	£0.00	£211.00
Explosives store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (5 year's duration)	£243.00	£0.00	£243.00	£243.00	£0.00	£243.00
Renewal of store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (1 year's duration)	£55.00	£0.00	£55.00	£55.00	£0.00	£55.00
Renewal of store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (2 year's duration)	£88.00	£0.00	£88.00	£88.00	£0.00	£88.00
Renewal of store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (3 year's duration)	£123.00	£0.00	£123.00	£123.00	£0.00	£123.00
Renewal of store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (4 year's duration)	£155.00	£0.00	£155.00	£155.00	£0.00	£155.00
Renewal of store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (5 year's duration)	£189.00	£0.00	£189.00	£189.00	£0.00	£189.00
/arying, Transferring or Replacing licence	£37.00	£0.00	£37.00	£37.00	£0.00	£37.00
Dangerous wild animals	Vets fee + £62.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £62.00 admin	Vets fee + £68.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £68.00 admin
/oo licence	Vets fee + £62.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £62.00 admin	Vets fee + £68.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £68.00 admin
Registration under performing animals regulation (one off payment)	£62.00	£0.00	£62.00	£68.00	£0.00	£68.00
nimal boarding licence	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£220.00	£0.00	£220.00
nimal welfare licence (1-3 years based on risk assessment)	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£220.00	£0.00	£220.00
50% discount will be given for registered charities						
Riding establishments licence	Vets fee + £62.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £62.00 admin	Vets fee + £68.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £68.00 admin
Dog Control - Forced Entry Fee (to non-PKC bodies)				£50.00	£0.00	£50.00
Better Business Partnership	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00

			Total			Total	
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge	
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)	
12: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CHARGES							
Regulated Water Sampling Risk Assessment preparatory work and visit (Visit Charge £72 + Hourly Rate - maximum of 7 hours)	£72.00 + £24.00/hour	£0.00	£72.00 + £24.00/hour	£75.00 + £25.00/hour	£0.00	£75.00 + £25.00/hour	
Non-regulated Water Sampling Risk Assessment	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	
NON-STATUTORY WATER SAMPLING (VAT APPLIES FOR NON-STATUTORY SAMPLING)							
Routine Request (Visit and Analysis)*	£118.00	£23.60	£141.60	£118.00	£23.60	£141.60	
B2 Basic Bacto Request*	£118.00	£23.60	£141.60	£118.00	£23.60	£141.60	
Single Parameters (available upon request e.g. Aluminium, Copper, Iron etc)	£70.00 + Analysis Cost	20%	£70.00 + Analysis Cost	£70.00 + Analysis Cost	20%	£70.00 + Analysis Cost	
Resample Charges	See Notes 4 & 5 Below See Notes 4 & 5 Below					ow	
* For Single Parameters Legislation limits the Visit Fee to maximum £70 (excl VAT) STATUTORY WATER SAMPLING (NO VAT FOR STATUTORY SAMPLES)							
Check Monitoring (Visit and Analysis)	£173.00	£0.00	£173.00	£180.00	£0.00	£180.00	
Check and Audit Monitoring (Visit and Analysis)	£439.00	£0.00	£439.00	£457.00	£0.00	£457.00	
Single Parameters (available upon request e.g. Aluminium, Copper, Iron etc)	Analysis Costs		Analysis Costs	Analysis Costs		Analysis Costs	
Resample Charges	ll	See Note 4 Below	v	See Note 4 Below			
Certificate of Compliance - Street Traders	£109.00	£0.00	£109.00	£113.00	£0.00	£113.00	
Cinema Licence - Per screen	£66.00	£0.00	£66.00	£69.00	£0.00	£69.00	
Export Health Certificate:-							
Product Not of Animal Origin - Food Safety Premises Endorsement for Export Certificate	£31.00	£0.00	£31.00	£32.00	£0.00	£32.00	
Product Not of Animal Origin - Export Health Certificate	£31.00	£0.00	£31.00	£32.00	£0.00	£32.00	
Product Not of Animal Origin - Attestation				£32.00	£0.00	£32.00	
Product of Animal Origin - Attestation	£31.00	£0.00	£31.00	£32.00	£0.00	£32.00	
Correction / Re-Issue of a Certificate	£31.00	£0.00	£31.00	£32.00	£0.00	£32.00	
Venison dealers licence	£203.00	£0.00	£203.00	£211.00	£0.00	£211.00	
	£203.00	20.00	2200.00				
Anti-Idling Fixed Penalty Notice	£203.00	£0.00	£20.00	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	
Anti-Idling Fixed Penalty Notice Mobile Residential Homes Licences*				£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	
				£20.00 £300.00 - £540.00	£0.00 £0.00	£20.00 £300.00 - £540.00	
Mobile Residential Homes Licences*	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00				
Mobile Residential Homes Licences* 1 - 10 Residential Units - First Application	£20.00 £300.00 - £520.00	£0.00 £0.00	£20.00 £300.00 - £520.00	£300.00 - £540.00	£0.00	£300.00 - £540.00	
Mobile Residential Homes Licences*  1 - 10 Residential Units - First Application  1 - 10 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£20.00 £300.00 - £520.00 £200.00 - £420.00	£0.00 £0.00 £0.00	£20.00 £300.00 - £520.00 £200.00 - £420.00	£300.00 - £540.00 £200.00 - £440.00	£0.00 £0.00	£300.00 - £540.00 £200.00 - £440.00	
Mobile Residential Homes Licences*         1 - 10 Residential Units - First Application         1 - 10 Residential Units - Renewal Application         11 - 20 Residential Units - First Application	£20.00 £300.00 - £520.00 £200.00 - £420.00 £572.00 - £1,040.00	£0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00	£20.00 £300.00 - £520.00 £200.00 - £420.00 £572.00 - £1,040.00	£300.00 - £540.00 £200.00 - £440.00 £594.00 - £1,080.00	£0.00 £0.00 £0.00	£300.00 - £540.00 £200.00 - £440.00 £594.00 - £1,080.00	

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
31 - 40 Residential Units - First Application	£1,612.00 - £2,080.00	£0.00	£1,612.00 - £2,080.00	£1,674.00 - £2,160.00	£0.00	£1,674.00 - £2,160.00
31 - 40 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£1,302.00 - £1,680.00	£0.00	£1,302.00 - £1,680.00	£1,364.00 - £1,760.00	£0.00	£1,364.00 - £1,760.00
41 - 50 Residential Units - First Application	£2,132.00 - £2,600.00	£0.00	£2,132.00 - £2,600.00	£2,214.00 - £2,700.00	£0.00	£2,214.00 - £2,700.00
41 - 50 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£1,722.00 - £2,100.00	£0.00	£1,722.00 - £2,100.00	£1,804.00 - £2,200.00	£0.00	£1,804.00 - £2,200.00
51 - 60 Residential Units - First Application	£2,652.00 - £3,120.00	£0.00	£2,652.00 - £3,120.00	£2,754.00 - £3,240.00	£0.00	£2,754.00 - £3,240.00
51 - 60 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£2,142.00 - £2,520.00	£0.00	£2,142.00 - £2,520.00	£2,244.00 - £2,640.00	£0.00	£2,244.00 - £2,640.00
61 - 70 Residential Units - First Application	£3,172.00 - £3,640.00	£0.00	£3,172.00 - £3,640.00	£3,294.00 - £3,780.00	£0.00	£3,294.00 - £3,780.00
61 - 70 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£2,562.00 - £2,940.00	£0.00	£2,562.00 - £2,940.00	£2,684.00 - £3,080.00	£0.00	£2,684.00 - £3,080.00
71 - 80 Residential Units - First Application	£3,692.00 - £4,160.00	£0.00	£3,692.00 - £4,160.00	£3,834.00 - £4,320.00	£0.00	£3,834.00 - £4,320.00
71 - 80 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£2,982.00 - £3,360.00	£0.00	£2,982.00 - £3,360.00	£3,124.00 - £3,520.00	£0.00	£3,124.00 - £3,520.00
81 - 90 Residential Units - First Application	£4,212.00 - £4,680.00	£0.00	£4,212.00 - £4,680.00	£4,374.00 - £4,860.00	£0.00	£4,374.00 - £4,860.00
81 - 90 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£3,402.00 - £3,780.00	£0.00	£3,402.00 - £3,780.00	£3,564.00 - £3,960.00	£0.00	£3,564.00 - £3,960.00
91 - 100 Residential Units - First Application	£4,732.00 - £5,200.00	£0.00	£4,732.00 - £5,200.00	£4,914.00 - £5,400.00	£0.00	£4,914.00 - £5,400.00
91 - 100 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£3,822.00 - £4,200.00	£0.00	£3,822.00 - £4,200.00	£4,004.00 - £4,400.00	£0.00	£4,004.00 - £4,400.00
<ul> <li>Note 1: Mobile Residential Homes Licence - First Applications are £54 per unit or minimum £300 - Renewal Apps are £44 per unit or minimum £200.</li> <li>Note 2: Mobile Residential Homes Licence valid for 5 years - then renewal required.</li> <li>Note 3: No VAT is chargeable where a water sample is taken for statutory reasons.</li> <li>Note 4: Regulated Water Sampling Risk Assessment - where Risk Assessment carried out / renewed at same time as sampling only one visit charge will be applied.</li> <li>Note 5: Water Sample Charges - Resample charges may vary as these will be dependent on the parameters of the resample requirements.</li> <li>Note 6: For Non-Statutory Sampling only - discretionary charging but legislation limits the maximum charge to £118 (excl VAT) per sample visit/analysis.</li> <li>Note 7: Export Health Certificate replaces pre-Brexit Export Certificate - a formal national charging structure is pending, until then Local Authorities continue to use old Export Certificate Charge amounts.</li> </ul>						
13: DOG FOULING CHARGES						
Fixed Penalty Notice - issued*	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00
If a fixed penalty is unpaid after the expiry of the period for paying, Perth & Kinross Council will report the matter to the Sheriff Officer. *Dog Fouling (Scotland) Act 2003						

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
14: PARKING CHARGES						
PERTH CITY PARKING						
Zone 1 - Inner City Centre						
On-Street (Per Hour)		Max 1 hour	£1.60		Max 1 hour	£1.70
Off-Street (Per Hour)		Max 1 hour	£1.40		Max 1 hour	£1.50
Zone 2 - City Centre						
On-Street (Per Hour)		Max 4 hours	£1.60		Max 4 hours	£1.70
Off-Street (Per Hour)		Max 4 hours	£1.40		Max 4 hours	£1.50
Zone 3 - Outer City Centre						
<u>On-Street</u>						
1 Hour			£1.00			£1.10
2 Hours			£1.60			£1.70
3 Hours			£2.50			£2.60
4 Hours			£3.10			£3.30
6 Hours			£4.80			£5.00
Up to 10 Hours			£6.40			£6.70
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£29.00			£31.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)			£54.00			£57.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)			£81.00			£85.00
Thimblerow Car Park						
1 Hour			£1.40			£1.50
2 Hours			£2.90			£3.00
3 Hours			£4.40			£4.60
4 Hours			£5.80			£6.00
6 Hours			£8.80			£9.20
Up To 10 Hours			£11.80			£12.30
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£65.00			£68.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)			£87.00			£91.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)			£139.00			£145.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Canal Street MSCP			01.40			04.50
1 Hour			£1.40			£1.50
2 Hours			£2.90			£3.00
3 Hours			£4.40			£4.60
4 Hours			£5.80			£6.00
6 Hours			£8.80			£9.20
Up To 10 Hours			£11.80			£12.30
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£65.00			£68.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)			£87.00			£91.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)			£139.00			£145.00
South Inch Car Park						
1 Hour			£0.90			£1.00
2 Hours			£1.40			£1.50
3 Hours			£2.30			£2.40
4 Hours			£2.90			£3.00
6 Hours			£4.40			£4.60
Up To 10 Hours			£5.80			£6.00
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£29.00			£31.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)			£54.00			£57.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)			£81.00			£85.00
Norrie Miller/Riverside Car Park 1 Hour			£0.90			£1.00
2 Hours			£0.90			£1.50
3 Hours			£1.40			£1.30
4 Hours			£2.90			£3.00
6 Hours			£4.40			£4.60
Up To 10 Hours			£5.80			£4.00
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£29.00			£31.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)			£54.00			£57.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Thday) Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)	<b> </b>		£81.00			£85.00
			201.00			200.00
/ictoria Street Car Park						
1 Hour			£0.90			£1.00
2 Hours			£1.40			£1.50
3 Hours			£2.30			£2.40
4 Hours			£2.90			£3.00
6 Hours			£4.40			£4.60
Up To 10 Hours			£5.80			£6.00
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£29.00			£31.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)			£54.00			£57.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)			£81.00			£85.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Riverside Turning Head Car Park						
1 Hour			£0.90			£1.00
2 Hours			£1.40			£1.50
3 Hours			£2.30			£2.40
4 Hours			£2.90			£3.00
6 Hours			£4.40			£4.60
Up To 10 Hours			£5.80			£6.00
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£29.00			£31.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)			£54.00			£57.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)			£81.00			£85.00
Residents Permits - Perth City Only						
Inner Zone - Annual (On & within Inner Ring Road)			£254.00			£264.00
Outer Zone - Annual			£145.00			£151.00
CRIEFF TOWN CENTRE PARKING						
On-Street (30 Mins)			£1.00			£1.10
On-Street (Per Hour)	м	ax 1 hour	£1.60		Max 1 hour	£1.70
Off-Street (Per Hour) - James Square		ax 1 hour	£1.40		Max 1 hour	£1.50
Residents Permits (Annual)			£159.00			£166.00
Off-Street Croft Lane, The Croft/Ericht Lane			C1 20			64.20
1 Hour			£1.20			£1.30
2 Hours			£2.20			£2.30
Leslie Street						
1 Hour			£1.20			£1.30
2 Hours			£2.20			£2.30
4 Hours			£3.60			£3.80
10 Hours			£5.30			£5.50
Season Ticket (Annual)			£175.00			£182.00
PITLOCHRY TOWN CENTRE PARKING Off-Street						
Atholl Road, Ferry Road & Rie-Achan Road						
			£1.20			£1.30
1 Hour			£2.20			£1.30
1 Hour			LL.LU			
2 Hours			62.60			
2 Hours 4 Hours			£3.60			£3.80
2 Hours			£3.60 £5.30			£3.80 £5.50
2 Hours 4 Hours						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
DUNKELD TOWN CENTRE PARKING						
Off-Street						
Atholl Street & Tay Terrace						
1 Hour			£1.20			£1.30
2 Hours			£2.20			£2.30
4 Hours			£3.60			£3.80
10 Hours			£5.30			£5.50
Season Ticket (Annual)			£175.00			£182.00
PENALTY CHARGE NOTICES (PCN)						
Charge at point of issue - If paid 15 days from PCN issue up to Notice to Owner being issued			£100.00			£100.00
If paid within 14 days of PCN issue (50% discount)			£50.00			£50.00
If not paid after 8 weeks of issue - If paid after Charge Certificate issued (increase by 50%)			£150.00			£150.00
Blue Badge Scheme - Badge Fee			£20.00			£20.00
Vehicle Uplift			£150.00			£150.00
Vehicle Storage (following uplift) - Per Day			£20.00			£20.00
BAY SUSPENSIONS						
On Street - Per Bay Per Day			£17.40			£18.00
Off Street - Per Bay Per Day			£17.40			£18.00
LIVE ACTIVE LEISURE CAR PARKS						
<u>Off-Street</u>						
Rodney Pavilion						
2 Hours			£0.90			£1.00
3 Hours			£3.60			£3.80
4 Hours			£5.30			£5.50
Bells Sports Centre						
2 Hours			£0.90			£1.00
5 Hours			£1.00			£1.10
6 Hours			£5.50			£5.70
9 Hours			£7.00			£7.30
CHARGING FOR ALTERNATIVE USE OF CAR PARKING SPACES						
1. Council events run by Perth & Kinross Council		No Charge			No Charge	
2. Events funded / supported by Perth & Kinross Council - charge discounted initially as						
agreed by Sponsor (Head of Service / Executive Director). As the event becomes more		By Arrangement			By Arrangement	
established then charges will be introduced as determined by the Sponsor.						
<ol><li>Commercial Events - Normal charge with 50% discount applied for long term suspensions (&gt;14 days)</li></ol>	D	iscount by Arrangeme	nt		Discount by Arrangeme	nt
4. Charitable Events		No Charge			No Charge	

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
PARKING DISPENSATION						
Per Vehicle Per Day (with prior approval from PKC Parking Services)			£25.00			£25.00
CHARGES FOR CONES & NOTICES Deployment & Collection of Cones/Notices						
First Hour (1 vehicle and 1 operative - max 90 cones)			00000			6242.00
Additional Hours (per hour, per operative)			£300.00 £144.00			£312.00 £150.00
Additional Flours (per flour, per operative)			£144.00			£150.00
Replacement of Lost/Damaged Equipment						
Per Cone			£24.00			£25.00
Per Notice Board			£240.00			£250.00
			2210100			2200100
Notes:						
1. All 3 Perth City Zones (including Rodney Pavilion & Bells Sports Centre) & Rural Tow	vns allow first 15 minutes (	of free parking.				
<ol> <li>All On &amp; Off Street Charges Apply 8am To 6pm Monday To Saturday.</li> </ol>		e pariang.				
3. On-Street Parking charges exclude VAT (outwith scope).						
4. Off-Street Parking charges exclude VAT (standard rate 20%).						
<ol> <li>On-Street Parking charges include VAT (standard rate 20%).</li> <li>Bay Suspensions - discounted rates may be applied for extended periods for large e</li> </ol>	uante ata. Sao abarging fa	r Altornativo Ilco of C	r Parking Spaces above			
6. Parking Dispensations - the Council must be satisfied that parking in contravention			ir Farking Spaces above.			
b. Parking Dispensations - the Council must be satisfied that parking in contravention	s necessary before approv	vai will be granted.				
15: PLANNING & BUILDING STANDARDS CHARGES						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1 Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1 Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1 Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1 Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1 Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT I) Construction of buildings, structures or erections for use as residential accommodation (other than development within categories 2-6):- a) Where development does not exceed 10 dwellings:						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1 Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT () Construction of buildings, structures or erections for use as residential accommodation (other than development within categories 2-6):- a) Where development does not exceed 10 dwellings: Fee per dwelling	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1 Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT I) Construction of buildings, structures or erections for use as residential accommodation (other than development within categories 2-6):- a) Where development does not exceed 10 dwellings: Fee per dwelling b) Where development is fewer than 50 dwellings:	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1 Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT () Construction of buildings, structures or erections for use as residential accommodation other than development within categories 2-6):- a) Where development does not exceed 10 dwellings: Fee per dwelling b) Where development is fewer than 50 dwellings: Fee per dwelling for first 10 dwellings	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development  TABLE 1  Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle  RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT  O Construction of buildings, structures or erections for use as residential accommodation other than development within categories 2-6):- a) Where development does not exceed 10 dwellings: Fee per dwelling  O Where development is fewer than 50 dwellings: Fee per dwelling for first 10 dwellings Fee for each dwelling thereafter						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1 Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (1) Construction of buildings, structures or erections for use as residential accommodation other than development within categories 2-6):- a) Where development does not exceed 10 dwellings: Fee per dwelling b) Where development is fewer than 50 dwellings: Fee per dwelling for first 10 dwellings Fee for each dwelling thereafter c) Where development is 50 of more dwellings:	£600.00 £450.00	£0.00 £0.00	£600.00 £450.00	£600.00 £450.00	£0.00 £0.00	£600.00 £450.00
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development  TABLE 1  Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle  RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT  O Construction of buildings, structures or erections for use as residential accommodation other than development within categories 2-6):- a) Where development does not exceed 10 dwellings: Fee per dwelling b) Where development is fewer than 50 dwellings: Fee per dwelling for first 10 dwellings Fee for each dwelling thereafter c) Where development is 50 of more dwellings: Fee for first 10 dwellings	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00	£0.00 £0.00 £0.00	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00	£0.00 £0.00 £0.00	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development TABLE 1 Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (1) Construction of buildings, structures or erections for use as residential accommodation (other than development within categories 2-6):- a) Where development does not exceed 10 dwellings: Fee per dwelling b) Where development is fewer than 50 dwellings: Fee per dwelling for first 10 dwellings Fee for each dwelling thereafter c) Where development is 50 of more dwellings: Fee per dwelling for dwellings Fee	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00 £450.00	£0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00 £450.00	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00 £450.00	£0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00 £450.00
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development  TABLE 1  Fees for applications for planning permission and for applications for matters specified by condition on a planning permission in principle  RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT  O Construction of buildings, structures or erections for use as residential accommodation other than development within categories 2-6):- a) Where development does not exceed 10 dwellings: Fee per dwelling b) Where development is fewer than 50 dwellings: Fee per dwelling for first 10 dwellings Fee for each dwelling thereafter c) Where development is 50 of more dwellings: Fee for first 10 dwellings	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00 £450.00 £250.00	£0.00 £0.00 £0.00	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00 £450.00 £250.00	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00 £450.00 £250.00	£0.00 £0.00 £0.00	£600.00 £450.00 £6,000.00 £450.00 £250.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
EXISTING DWELLINGS						
2) Carrying out of operations which will result in enlargement, improvement or other alteration of an existing dwelling:-						
a) Where application relates to 1 dwelling	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
b) Where application relates to 2 or more dwellings	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00
3a) Carrying out of operations including erection of a building within the curtilage of an existing dwelling, for purposes ancillary to the enjoyment of the dwelling as such:-						
a) Where application relates to 1 dwelling	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
b) Where application relates to 2 or more dwellings	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00
3b) Erection or construction of gates, fences, walls or other means of enclosure along a boundary of the curtilage of an existing dwelling:-						
a) Where application relates to 1 dwelling	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
b) Where application relates to 2 or more dwellings	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00
NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS						
4) Construction of buildings, structures or erections including extensions (other than construction within categories 1, 5 and 6):-						
a) Where no floor area is created, or the gross floor space does not exceed 50sq metres	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
<ul> <li>Where the gross floor space created exceeds 50sq metres, but does not exceed 100sq metres</li> </ul>	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00
c) Where the gross floor space created exceeds 100sq metres, but does not exceed 4,000sq	£600.00 + £600.00 per		£600.00 + £600.00 per	£600.00 + £600.00 per		£600.00 + £600.00 per
netres	additional 100 sqm	£0.00	additional 100 sqm	additional 100 sqm	£0.00	additional 100 sqm
d) Where the gross floor space created exceeds 4,000sq metres	£24,000 + £300.00 per additional 100 sqm	£0.00	£24,000 + £300.00 per additional 100 sqm	£24,000 + £300.00 per additional 100 sqm	£0.00	£24,000 + £300.00 per additional 100 sqm
e) Where no buildings or floor space is to be created - fee per 0.1 hectare of site area	£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£600.00 per 0.1 hectare
AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS						
5) The erection, on land used for purposes of agriculture, of buildings to be used for agriculture purposes (other than construction within category 6):-				1		
a) Where the ground area to be covered by the development does not exceed 500sq metres	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
b) Where the ground area to be covered by the development exceeds 500sq metres	£500.00 + £500.00 per additional 100 sqm	£0.00	£500.00 + £500.00 per additional 100 sqm	£500.00 + £500.00 per additional 100 sqm	£0.00	£500.00 + £500.00 per additional 100 sqm
	(Subject	to a maximum of	£25,000)	(Subject	to a maximum of	£25,000)
GLASSHOUSES & POLYTUNNELS 6) The erection of glasshouses or polytunnels to be used for agricultural purposes:-				1		
Fee for each 100 square metres of ground area to be covered by the development	£100.00 per 100 sgm	£0.00	£100.00 per 100 sgm	£100.00 per 100 sgm	£0.00	£100.00 per 100 sgm
כי הי סמה היש שקמוים ווימויטש טו פוטמוים מוכמ נט שב נטיפובע שי נווב עביבוטףווופוונ		to a maximum o	1 1		to a maximum o	

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
ENERGY GENERATION - WIND TURBINES						
7) The erection of wind turbines and the carrying out of other operations in connection with the construction of the generating station, including the construction or installation of any						
means of access to the generating station, pipes or other conduits, and overhead lines:-						
a) Where the number of turbines does not exceed 3:						
i) Where none of the turbines have a ground to hub height exceeding 15 metres	£1,250.00	£0.00	£1,250.00	£1,250.00	£0.00	£1,250.00
ii) Where one or more of the turbines has a ground to hub height exceeding 15 metres, but not exceeding 50 metres	£2,500.00	£0.00	£2,500.00	£2,500.00	£0.00	£2,500.00
iii) Where one or more of the turbines has a ground to hub height exceeding 50 metres	£5,000.00	£0.00	£5,000.00	£5,000.00	£0.00	£5,000.00
b) Where the number of turbines exceeds 3 - for each 0.1 hectare of site area	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare
(Section awaiting clarification from Scottish Gov't relating to planning permission in principle)	(Subject	to a maximum of	£150,000)	(Subject	to a maximum of	£150,000)
ENERGY GENERATION - HYDRO ELECTRIC						
8) The construction of a hydro-electric generating station and the carrying out of any other						
operations in connection with the construction of the generating station, including the						
construction or installation of any means of access to the generating station, pipes or other conduits, and overhead lines:-						
Fee for each 0.1 hectare of site area	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare
		to a maximum of			t to a maximum of	
	(Subject		£25,000)	(Subjec		£25,000)
ENERGY GENERATION - SOLAR ELECTRIC						
9) The construction of a solar-electric generating station and the carrying out of any other						
operations in connection with the construction of the generating station, including the						
construction or installation of any means of access to the generating station, pipes or other						
conduits, and overhead lines:- Fee for each 0.1 hectare of site area	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare
		to a maximum of			t to a maximum of	
	(Subject		£25,000)	(Subjec		£25,000)
DRILLING FOR OIL / NATURAL GAS						
10) The carrying out of any operations connected with the exploratory drilling for oil or natural gas:-						
a) Where the site area does not exceed 0.1 hectares	£1,000.00	£0.00	£1,000.00	£1,000.00	£0.00	£1,000.00
b) Where the site area exceeds 0.1 hectares	£1,000 + £500.00 per		£1,000 + £500.00 per	£1,000 + £500.00 per		£1,000 + £500.00 per
	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare
	(Subject	to a maximum of	£150,000)	(Subject	to a maximum of	£150,000)
FISH AND SHELLFISH FARMING						
11) The placing or assembly of equipment in any part of marine waters for the purposes of fish farming:-						
For each 0.1 hectare of surface area of the marine waters to be used, plus	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
For each 0.1 hectare of the sea bed to be used	£75.00	£0.00	£75.00	£75.00	£0.00	£75.00
	(Subject	to a maximum of	£25,000)	(Subjec	t to a maximum of	£25,000)
12) The placing or assembly of equipment in any part of marine waters for the purposes of shellfish farming:-						
For each 0.1 hectare of surface area of the marine waters to be used	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
	(Subject	to a maximum of	£25,000)	(Subjec	t to a maximum of	£25,000)

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
OTHER OPERATIONS						
13) The erection, alteration or replacement of plant or machinery:-						
*This would include plant or machinery for energy storage and heat network developments						
a) Where the site area does not exceed 5 hectares	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare
b) Where the site area exceeds 5 hectares	£25,000 + £250.00 per		£25,000 + £250.00 per	£25,000 + £250.00 per		£25,000 + £250.00 per
	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare
	(Subject t	to a maximum of	£150,000)	(Subject	to a maximum of	£150,000)
14) The construction of car parks, service roads and other means of access on land used for the purposes of a single undertaking, where the development is required for a purpose incidental to the existing use of the land:-	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
	2300.00	20.00	2300.00	2300.00	20.00	2300.00
15) Operations for the winning and working of minerals (not including peat):-						
a) Where the site area does not exceed 0.1 hectare	£1,000.00	£0.00	£1,000.00	£1,000.00	£0.00	£1,000.00
b) Where the site area exceeds 0.1 hectare but does not exceed 15 hectares	£1,000 + £500.00 per		£1,000 + £500.00 per	£1,000 + £500.00 per		£1,000 + £500.00 per
שי איזוטיט זווט סונס מוכמ פאטכפעט ט. ד וופטומוב שעו עוטפט זוטן פאטפטע דט וופטומופט	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare
c) Where the site area exceeds 15 hectares	£75,000 + £250.00 per additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£75,000 + £250.00 per additional 0.1 hectare	£75,000 + £250.00 per additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£75,000 + £250.00 per additional 0.1 hectare
	(Subject t	to a maximum of	£150,000)	(Subject	to a maximum of	£150,000)
16) Operations for the extraction of peat:-						
For each 0.1 hectare of site area	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
	(Subject	t to a maximum of	f £6,000)	(Subjec	t to a maximum of	f £6,000)
<ul> <li>17) The carrying out of any operations not coming within any of the above categories:-</li> <li>a) Where the site area does not exceed 0.1 hectare</li> </ul>	£1.000.00	£0.00	£1.000.00	£1.000.00	£0.00	£1.000.00
a) where the site area does not exceed 0.1 hectare	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per	£0.00	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per	£0.00	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per
b) Where the site area exceeds 0.1 hectare but does not exceed 15 hectares	additional 1 hectare	£0.00	additional 1 hectare	additional 1 hectare	£0.00	additional 1 hectare
	£8,500 + £250.00 per	20.00	£8,500 + £250.00 per	£8,500 + £250.00 per	20.00	£8,500 + £250.00 per
c) Where the site area exceeds 15 hectares	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare
	(Subject t	to a maximum of	£150,000)	(Subject	to a maximum of	£150,000)
USE OF LAND						
18) The use of land for the disposal of refuse or waste materials or for the deposit of						
material remaining after minerals have been extracted from land:- a) Where the site area does not exceed 0.1 hectare	£1,000.00	£0.00	£1,000.00	£1,000.00	£0.00	£1,000.00
,	£1,000.00 per	20.00	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per	20.00	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per
b) Where the site area exceeds 0.1 hectare but does not exceed 15 hectares	additional 1 hectare	£0.00	additional 1 hectare	additional 1 hectare	£0.00	additional 1 hectare
a) W/bara the site area evenede 15 hostores	£8,500 + £250.00 per		£8,500 + £250.00 per	£8,500 + £250.00 per		£8,500 + £250.00 per
c) Where the site area exceeds 15 hectares	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare
	(Subject t	to a maximum of	£150,000)	(Subject	to a maximum of	£150,000)
<ul> <li>19) The use of land for the storage of minerals in the open:-</li> <li>a) Where the site area does not exceed 0.1 hectare</li> </ul>	£1.000.00	£0.00	£1,000.00	£1.000.00	£0.00	£1.000.00
	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per	£0.00	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per	£0.00	£1,000.00 £1,000 + £500.00 per
b) Where the site area exceeds 0.1 hectare but does not exceed 15 hectares	additional 1 hectare	£0.00	additional 1 hectare	additional 1 hectare	£0.00	additional 1 hectare
	£25,500 + £250.00 per	20.00	£25,500 + £250.00 per	£25,500 + £250.00 per	20.00	£25,500 + £250.00 per
c) Where the site area exceeds 15 hectares	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare	additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	additional 0.1 hectare
(Section awaiting clarification from Scottish Gov't)	(Subject t	to a maximum of	£150,000)	(Subject	to a maximum of	£150,000)

		Total			Total	
Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge	
	VAT	U		VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)	
1					(	
£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	
£6.000.00	£0.00	£6.000.00	£6.000.00	£0.00	£6.000.00	
		, <b>,</b>			£450.00	
£23,550,00	£0.00	£23,550,00	£23 550 00	£0.00	£23,550.00	
£250.00	£0.00	£250.00	£250.00	£0.00	£250.00	
£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	
	£0.00			£0.00	£600.00 + £600.00 per additional 100 sgm	
	20.00			20.00	£24.000 + £300.00	
per additional 100 sqm	£0.00	per additional 100 sqm	per additional 100 sqm	£0.00	per additional 100 sqm	
(Subject t	to a maximum of	£150,000)	(Subject	to a maximum of		
£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£500.00 per 0.1 hectare	
(Subject	t to a maximum o	f £5,000)	(Subjec	t to a maximum o	f £5,000)	
-11						
£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	
£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	
£15,000 + £300.00 per additional 0.1 bectare	£0.00	£15,000 + £300.00 per additional 0.1 hectare	£15,000 + £300.00 per additional 0.1 bectare	£0.00	£15,000 + £300.00 per additional 0.1 hectare	
			1			
£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£600.00 per 0.1 hectare	
			045 000 0000 00 00		C1E 000 + C200 00 mm	
£15,000 + £300.00 per additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£15,000 + £300.00 per additional 0.1 hectare	£15,000 + £300.00 per additional 0.1 hectare	£0.00	£15,000 + £300.00 per additional 0.1 hectare	
	23/24         £600.00         £6,000.00         £450.00         £23,550.00         £23,550.00         £250.00         £600.00 + £600.00 per additional 100 sqm         £24,000 + £300.00 per additional 100 sqm         £500.00 per 0.1 hectare         (Subject)         £500.00 per 0.1 hectare         £600.00         £600.00 per 0.1 hectare         £15,000 per 0.1 hectare	23/24         VAT           £600.00         £0.00           £6,000.00         £0.00           £450.00         £0.00           £23,550.00         £0.00           £23,550.00         £0.00           £23,550.00         £0.00           £23,550.00         £0.00           £24,000         £0.00           £24,000         £0.00           £24,000         £0.00           £24,000         £0.00           £24,000         £0.00           £24,000         £0.00           £24,000         £0.00           £24,000         £0.00           £24,000         £0.00           £500.00 per 0.1 hectare         £0.00           £500.00 per 0.1 hectare         £0.00           £600.00 per 0.1 hectare         £0.00           £600.00 per 0.1 hectare         £0.00           £15,000 + £300.00 per         additional 0.1 hectare           £0.00         £0.00         £0.00	23/24         VAT         23/24 (Inc VAT)           £600.00         £0.00         £600.00           £6,000.00         £0.00         £6,000.00           £450.00         £0.00         £6,000.00           £23,550.00         £0.00         £23,550.00           £600.00         £0.00         £23,550.00           £23,550.00         £0.00         £23,00           £600.00         £0.00         £23,00           £24,000 + £300.00         £24,000 + £300.00           per additional 100 sqm         £0.00         £24,000 + £300.00           get additional 100 sqm         £0.00         £500.00 per 0.1 hectare           (Subject to a maximum of £150,000)         £500.00 per 0.1 hectare           (Subject to a maximum of £5,000)         £600.00           £600.00 per 0.1 hectare         £0.00         £600.00 per 0.1 hectare           £15,000 + £300.00 per         £15,000 + £300.00 per         £15,000 + £300.00 per           additional 0.1 hectare         £0.00         £600.00 per 0.1 hectare           £0.00         £0	23/24         VAT         23/24 (Inc VAT)         24/25           E600.00         £0.00         £600.00         £600.00         £600.00           £600.00         £0.00         £600.00         £600.00         £600.00           £600.00         £0.00         £600.00         £600.00         £600.00           £23,550.00         £0.00         £23,550.00         £23,550.00         £23,550.00           £23,550.00         £0.00         £600.00         £600.00         £250.00         £250.00           £20,00         £0.00         £0.00         £600.00 per additional 100 sqm         £600.00 per additional 100 sqm         £24,000 + £300.00 per additional 100 sqm         £250.00         £600.00 per 0.1 hectare         £500.00 per 0.1 hectare fito,000 per 0.1 hectare fito,000 + £300.00 per additional 0.1 hecta	23/24         VAT         23/24 (Inc VAT)         24/25         VAT           E600.00         £0.00         £600.00         £600.00         £600.00         £0.00           £6,000.00         £0.00         £6,000.00         £6,000.00         £0.00         £0.00           £450.00         £0.00         £6,000.00         £6,000.00         £0.00         £0.00           £23,550.00         £0.00         £23,550.00         £0.00         £0.00         £23,550.00         £0.00           £250.00         £0.00         £23,550.00         £0.00         £20.00         £0.00         £0.00           £600.00 per additional 100 sqm         £0.00         £600.00 per additional 100 sqm         £0.00         £24,000 + £300.00         per additional 100 sqm         £0.00           £24,000 + £300.00         £24,000 + £300.00         per additional 100 sqm         £0.00         (Subject to a maximum of £150,000)         (Subject to a maximum of £150,000)         (Subject to a maximum of £5,000)         (Subject to a maximum of £5,000)         £600.00 per 0.1 hectare         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00         £0.00	

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
TABLE 3						
Fees for applications for a certificate of lawful use or development (Section 150) or a certificate of proposed use or development (Section 151 of the 1997 Act).						
CERTIFICATES OF LAWFULNESS OF EXISTING USE OR DEVELOPMENT 1) An application under section 150(1) (a) or (b) of the 1997 Act (or both as the case may be):-						
The amount that would be payable in respect of an application for planning permission to institute the use or carry out the operations specified in the application (or an application to do both, as the case may be).		Refer to Table 1 for Fe	e	F	Refer to Table 1 for Fe	e
2) An application under section 150(1) (c) of the 1997 Act	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
<b>CERTIFICATES OF LAWFULNESS FOR PROPOSED USE OR DEVELOPMENT</b> 3) An application under section 151(1) of the 1997 Act (apart from one within category 4):-						
Half the amount that would be payable in respect of an application for planning permission to institute the use or carry out the operations specified in the application (or an application to do both, as the case may be).	Refer to Tabl	e 1 for Fee - Half the A	opplicable Fee	Refer to Table	e 1 for Fee - Half the A	pplicable Fee
4) An application under section 151(1) (a) where the use specified is use as one or more separate dwellinghouses	£600.00 per dwellinghouse	£0.00	£600.00 per dwellinghouse	£600.00 per dwellinghouse	£0.00	£600.00 per dwellinghouse
	(Subje	ct to a maximum of £1	50,000)	(Subje	ct to a maximum of £1	50,000)
TABLE 4						
Fees for a determination as to whether prior approval is required for development under schedule 1 of the general permitted development order 1992, as amended.						
<ol> <li>An application made for determination as to whether the prior approval of the planning authority is required in relation to development (other than one within categories 2 to 9)</li> </ol>	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00
2) An application made by virtue of paragraph (4A) of Class 18 of Part 6 (agricultural buildings and operations)		No Fee			No Fee	
3) An application made by virtue of paragraph (4) of Class 18 of Part 6 (agricultural buildings and operations)	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
I) An application made by virtue of paragraph (5) of Class 18C of Part 6 (agricultural puldings and operations)	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
i) An application made by virtue of paragraph (4) of Class 21A of Part 6A (fish farming)	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
<ul> <li>An application made by virtue of paragraph (4) of Class 22A of Part 7 (forestry uildings and operations)</li> </ul>	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
7) An application made by virtue of paragraph (5) of Class 22B of Part 7 (forestry suildings and operations)	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
B) An application made by virtue of paragraph (4) of Class 22 of Part 7 (forestry buildings and operations)		No Fee			No Fee	
D) An application made by virtue of sub-paragraph (23) of Class 67 of Part 20 (development by electric communications code operators)	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge	
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)	
TABLE 5							
Charges for discretionary services (regulation 4)							
ION MATERIAL VARIATION							
request made to a planning authority to vary a planning permission under section 64 of	0000.00/			0000.00.(			
ne Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)	£200.00 for ea	ach request - no limit on nu	imber of requests	£200.00 for eac	ch request - no limit on nu	imber of requests	
louseholder enquiries which would benefit from planning application fee exemption under		Fee waived in full			Fee waived in full		
Reg 7 (means of access, etc for disabled persons)							
Where an anguing relates to a development which would hapefit from planning application							
Vhere an enquiry relates to a development which would benefit from planning application ee reduction under Schedule 1, art 7 (community councils)		Fee reduced by half			Fee reduced by half		
DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS							
Vhere an applicant seeks approval of information submitted in respect of a condition	£100.00 for ea	ach request - no limit on nu	mber of requests	£100.00 for each request - no limit on number of request			
ttached to a planning permission, for the agreement of the planning authority	210010010100			2100100101040			
louseholder enquiries which would benefit from planning application fee exemption under Reg 7 (means of access, etc for disabled persons)		Fee waived in full		Fee waived in full			
Vhere an enquiry relates to a development which would benefit from planning application		Foo reduced by helf			Foo reduced by holf		
ee reduction under Schedule 1, art 7, (community councils)		Fee reduced by half			Fee reduced by half		
COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS							
Vhere an applicant seeks confirmation that the terms set out in a condition attached							
o a planning permission have been met:-	£100.00 for ea	ach request - no limit on nu	mber of requests	£100.00 for eac	ch request - no limit on nu	mber of requests	
louseholder enquiries which would benefit from planning application fee exemption under		Fee waived in full			Fee waived in full		
Reg 7 (means of access, etc for disabled persons):-							
Vhere an enquiry relates to a development which would benefit from planning application ee reduction under Schedule 1, art 7, (community councils):-		Fee reduced by half			Fee reduced by half		
PRE-APPLICATION ENQUIRIES							
separate enquiry, and fee, is required for each development or each site.							
Note - Pre-application enquires must be submitted via MyPKC on-line enquiry form.							
louseholder Enguiry	£41.67	£8.33	£50.00	£43.33	£8.67	£52.00	
ocal Enquiries	£208.33	£8.33 £41.67	£250.00	£43.33 £250.00	£50.00	£300.00	
Agior Enquiries	£416.67	£83.33	£500.00	£833.33	£166.67	£1,000.00	
Vhere an enquiry relates to a householder development which would benefit from planning		Fee waived in full			Fee waived in full		
pplication fee exemption under Reg 7 (means of access, etc for disabled persons)							
Vhere an enquiry relates to a development which would benefit from planning application		Fee reduced by half			Fee reduced by half		
ee reduction under Schedule 1, art 7, (community councils)							
Returned Applications - Administration Charge - see note 7 below				£20.83	£4.17	£25.00	
terented Approvidere Automotion energe See here a below				220.00	27.11	220.00	

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
PRE-VALIDATION SUBMISSION CHECKS						
Where an application is checked before formal submission to identify any omissions.						
Note - The scale of the development is as defined in the Hierarchy Regulations.						
Householder Planning Applications	£20.83	£4.17	£25.00	£20.83	£4.17	£25.00
Local Planning Applications	£50.00	£10.00	£60.00	£50.00	£10.00	£60.00
Major Planning Applications	£100.00	£20.00	£120.00	£100.00	£20.00	£120.00
Where an enquiry relates to a householder development which would benefit from planning		Fee waived in full			Fee waived in full	
application fee exemption under Reg 7 (means of access, etc for disabled persons)		Fee waived in full			Fee waived in full	
Where an enquiry relates to a development which would benefit from planning application		Fee reduced by half			Fee reduced by half	
fee reduction under Schedule 1, art 7, (community councils)		Fee reduced by half			Fee reduced by hair	
Note - there is no charge is respect of submissions relating to listed building consent						
or conservation area consent.						
TABLE 6	11					
Waived or reduced fees for planning applications (regulations 5)	1					
Where the application relates to development which, in the opinion of the planning authority,		e quarter for planning app			e quarter for planning ap	
has the primary purpose of contributing to a not-for-profit enterprise or a social enterprise,		· · · ·	osed use or development,			posed use or development,
and where the application relates to development which, in the opinion of the planning authority, is likely to contribute to improving health of residents of the area to which the		sents, applications made whether the planning au			sents, applications made	e under section 41 and uthority's prior approval
application relates.	determinations as to	is required.	thority's prior approval	determinations as to	is required.	utionity's prior approvar
		lo roquirou			lo roquirour	
Note - "not for profit enterprise" and "social enterprise" have meanings in section 252(1F) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)	Reduced and wa	aived fees subject to agre	eement by Council	Reduced and w	aived fees subject to ag	reement by Council
TABLE 7						
Surcharges (applicable from 1 October 2022)	11					
APPLICATIONS MADE IN RETROSPECT						
Where an application for planning permission is made after the whole development being applied for has been carried out in full	Fee calculated in a	ccordance with tables ab	ove, plus one quarter	Fee calculated in a	ccordance with tables a	bove, plus one quarter
Where an application for planning permission is made when the development						
being applied for has been started but not completed, including revised design of a previously granted planning permission:-	Fee calculated in a	ccordance with tables ab	ove, plus one quarter	Fee calculated in a	ccordance with tables a	bove, plus one quarter
TABLE 8	11					
Modified Fees	11					
APPLICATIONS BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS						

	Charge 23/24	VAT	Total Charge 23/24 (Inc VAT)	Charge 24/25	VAT	Total Charge 24/25 (Inc VAT)
PPLICATION IN CONSERVATION AREAS						
<ul> <li>i) Where the application relates solely to:-</li> <li>i) The carrying out of operations for the alteration of a dwellinghouse (but not including the extension of or the erection of a dwellinghouse); or</li> </ul>						
<li>ii) The operations within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse (but not including the extension of or the erection of a dwellinghouse)</li>	Fra selevistad in as			Foo coloristad in co		
The dwellinghouse is in a conservation area	Fee calculated in ac	cordance with tables abo	ove, reduced by 25%	Fee calculated in ac	cordance with tables ab	oove, reduced by 25%
) The application relates solely to a development within one or more of the classes pecified in schedule 1 of the General Permitted Development Order; and						
) The only reason planning permission is not granted by article 3(1) of the General ermitted Development Order is that the development would be in a conservation area.						
PPLICATIONS FOR THE PROVISION OF FACILITIES FOR SPORT OR RECREATION						
<ul> <li>Where an application is made by or for a club, society, trust or other organisation which s not established or conducted for profit and whose objects or purposes, as the case may be, are the provision of facilities for sport or recreation, and:</li> <li>a) The application relates to:-</li> <li>i) The making of material change in the use of land to use the land as a playing field; or</li> <li>ii) The carrying out of operations other than the erection of a building containing floor</li> </ul>	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00
space, for purposes ancillary to the use of the land as a playing field, and to no other development; and ) That the planning authority is satisfied that the development is to be carried out on land which is, or is intended to be used wholly or mainly for the carrying out of objects or sources, as the case may be, of the club, society, trust or organisation.						
PPLICATIONS FOR THE APPROVAL, CONSENT OR AGREEMENT REQUIRED BY						
CONDITION IMPOSED ON A GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE						
<ul> <li>a) An application is made for approval, consent or agreement in respect of one or more matters requiring such approval, consent or agreement in terms of a condition imposed on a grant of planning permission in principle ("the current application"), and</li> <li>b) The applicant has previously made one or more applications for approval, consent or agreement required by a condition imposed on the grant of that same planning permission in principle and paid the fee in relation to such application or applications.</li> </ul>	Where the amount paid as the amount which would b application seeking approv matters requiring such app conditions imposed on a g and in relation to the whole permission, the fee payabl	e payable if the applican al, consent or agreeme roval, consent or agreeme rant of a planning permi- of the development aut	It were by the current nt in respect of all ment in terms of ssion in principle thorised by the	Where the amount paid as mentioned in paragraph (b) is not less than the amount which would be payable if the applicant were by the current application seeking approval, consent or agreement in respect of all matters requiring such approval, consent or agreement in terms of conditions imposed on a grant of a planning permission in principle and in relation to the whole of the development authorised by the permission, the fee payable in respect of the current application is £500		
	Where:- a) A fee has been paid as lower than that prevailing a b) Sub-paragraph (2) woul applying at that date. The fee of in respect of the	at the date of the current d apply if that fee had be	application, and een paid at the rate	Where:- a) A fee has been paid as lower than that prevailing a b) Sub-paragraph (2) woul applying at that date. The fee of in respect of the	at the date of the curren d apply if that fee had b	t application, and been paid at the rate

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge	
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)	
CROSS BOUNDARY APPLICATIONS - ALLOCATION OF FEE							
<ul> <li>Where the applications are made for:-</li> <li>a) Planning permission, or</li> <li>b) The approval, consent, or agreement required by a condition imposed on a grant of permission in principle, in respect of development of land lying in the areas of 2 or more planning authorities.</li> </ul>	The total fee payable in re a) One and a half times th payable for an application in the area of a single plar b) The sum of the amount in respect of all the applic	e amount of the fee whic in respect of the same c nning authority. s of the fees which would	h would have been levelopment but lying	The total fee payable in respect of all the applications is the lesser a) One and a half times the amount of the fee which would have be payable for an application in respect of the same development but I in the area of a single planning authority. b) The sum of the amounts of the fees which would have been paya in respect of all the applications.			
	The fee payable to a plan is the proportion of the tot total site area of the devel planning authority.	al fee payable equal to the	authority in respect of such an application e payable equal to the proportion of the ent which falls within the area of that				
TABLE 9							
Other Fees							
ADVERTISEMENTS	0000.00	00.00	0000.00	0000.00	00.00	0000.00	
All applications for express consent for the display of advertisements	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	
SECTION 42 APPLICATIONS							
Applications for planning permission made under section 42 (applications to develop land without complying with previous conditions) of the 1997 Act	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	
HIGH HEDGE APPLICATIONS	0040.00		0010.00	0050.00		0050.00	
High Hedge Application Fee	£310.00	£0.00	£310.00	£350.00	£0.00	£350.00	
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES APPLICATIONS							
Where an application is made under regulation 6 (applications for hazardous substances consent) where the quantity specified in the application as the maximum quantity proposed to be present exceeds twice the controlled quantity	£1,200.00	£0.00	£1,200.00	£1,200.00	£0.00	£1,200.00	
<ul> <li>Where an application is made under:-</li> <li>i) Regulation 6 (other than an application referred to in sub-paragraph above);</li> <li>ii) Regulation 7 (applications for removal of conditions attached to hazardous substances consent); or</li> <li>iii) Regulation 8 (application for continuation of hazardous substances consent where there has been a change in the person in control of any part of the land).</li> </ul>	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	£600.00	£0.00	£600.00	
See Town and Country Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Scotland) Regulations 2015							

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
ADMINISTRATION CHARGES						
Electronic planning history search	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00
Copy of planning Decision Notice	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00	£33.33	£6.67	£40.00
Copy of plans and documents		0 1 0	uk for price confirmation		0 1 0	uk for price confirmation
Note - Charge is per case file request	This se	rvice is for electronic co	pies only.	This se	rvice is for electronic co	pies only.
Paper/Email Applications - Administration Charge - see note 8 below				£20.83	£4.17	£25.00
Additional Fee for planning applications requiring advertisement in local press	£50.92	£10.18	£61.10	£50.92	£10.18	£61.10
NOTES						
<ol> <li>All applications must be accompanied by the appropriate fee. As noted above, fees will be checked at the point of validation.</li> </ol>						
2) The additional gross floor space created by the development must be clearly indicated in square metres on the submitted plan. For the purposes of the fee regulations, gross floor space includes all storeys, is measured externally including the thickness of internal and external walls and can include areas under canopies.						
<ol> <li>The area of the site must be clearly stated in hectares on the application form and the submitted plan.</li> </ol>						
4) There is no provision in the regulations for the refund of fees paid to Planning Authorities in respect of applications which have been validated. Invalid or incomplete applications will have fees returned if paid.						
5) This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt, please contact the Duty Planning Officer on 01738 475300 or email developmentmanagement@pkc.gov.uk. A copy of the Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications) (Scotland) Regulations 2022 is available for inspection at Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street, Perth.						
6) Pre-application advice and pre-validation checks may be offered by external planning consultants but may not adhere to advice and validation checks provided/accepted by Perth & Kinross Council.						
7) One opportunity will be given to address invalidity issues prior to returning any application, where an application is returned, a handling and administration fee will be retained.						
8) All applications are now required to be submitted online, all applications submitted either on paper copy or via email will be subject to an additional handling and administration fee.						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
BUILDING STANDARDS						
BUILDING STANDARDS (FEE LIST FOR BUILDING WARRANT & ASS. PROCEDURES)						
Value of Works (£) -						
0 - 5,000	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
5,001 - 5,500	£169.00	£0.00	£169.00	£169.00	£0.00	£169.00
5,501 - 6,000	£188.00	£0.00	£188.00	£188.00	£0.00	£188.00
6,001 - 6,500	£207.00	£0.00	£207.00	£207.00	£0.00	£207.00
6,501 - 7,000	£226.00	£0.00	£226.00	£226.00	£0.00	£226.00
7,001 - 7,500	£245.00	£0.00	£245.00	£245.00	£0.00	£245.00
7,501 - 8,000	£264.00	£0.00	£264.00	£264.00	£0.00	£264.00
8,001 - 8,500	£283.00	£0.00	£283.00	£283.00	£0.00	£283.00
8,501 - 9,000	£302.00	£0.00	£302.00	£302.00	£0.00	£302.00
9,001 - 9,500	£321.00	£0.00	£321.00	£321.00	£0.00	£321.00
9,501 - 10,000	£340.00	£0.00	£340.00	£340.00	£0.00	£340.00
10,001 - 11,000	£359.00	£0.00	£359.00	£359.00	£0.00	£359.00
11,001 - 12,000	£378.00	£0.00	£378.00	£378.00	£0.00	£378.00
12,001 - 13,000	£397.00	£0.00	£397.00	£397.00	£0.00	£397.00
13,001 - 14,000	£416.00	£0.00	£416.00	£416.00	£0.00	£416.00
14,001 - 15,000	£435.00	£0.00	£435.00	£435.00	£0.00	£435.00
15,001 - 16,000	£454.00	£0.00	£454.00	£454.00	£0.00	£454.00
16,001 - 17,000	£473.00	£0.00	£473.00	£473.00	£0.00	£473.00
17,001 - 18,000	£492.00	£0.00	£492.00	£492.00	£0.00	£492.00
18,001 - 19,000	£511.00	£0.00	£511.00	£511.00	£0.00	£511.00
19,001 - 20,000	£530.00	£0.00	£530.00	£530.00	£0.00	£530.00
20,001 - 30,000	£593.00	£0.00	£593.00	£593.00	£0.00	£593.00
30,001 - 40,000	£656.00	£0.00	£656.00	£656.00	£0.00	£656.00
40,001 - 50,000	£719.00	£0.00	£719.00	£719.00	£0.00	£719.00
50,001 - 60,000	£782.00	£0.00	£782.00	£782.00	£0.00	£782.00
60,001 - 70,000	£845.00	£0.00	£845.00	£845.00	£0.00	£845.00
70,001 - 80,000	£908.00	£0.00	£908.00	£908.00	£0.00	£908.00
80,001 - 90,000	£971.00	£0.00	£971.00	£971.00	£0.00	£971.00
90,001 - 100,000	£1,034.00	£0.00	£1,034.00	£1,034.00	£0.00	£1,034.00
100,001 - 120,000	£1,137.00	£0.00	£1,137.00	£1,137.00	£0.00	£1,137.00
120,001 - 140,000	£1,240.00	£0.00	£1,240.00	£1,240.00	£0.00	£1,240.00
140,001 - 160,000	£1,343.00	£0.00	£1,343.00	£1,343.00	£0.00	£1,343.00
160,001 - 180,000	£1,343.00	£0.00	£1,446.00	£1,446.00	£0.00	£1,446.00
180,001 - 200,000	£1,549.00	£0.00	£1,549.00	£1,549.00	£0.00	£1,549.00
200,001 - 220,000	£1,549.00	£0.00	£1,652.00	£1,652.00	£0.00	£1,652.00
220,001 - 220,000	£1,755.00	£0.00	£1,755.00	£1,852.00 £1,755.00	£0.00	£1,755.00
240,001 - 260,000	£1,755.00	£0.00	£1,755.00	£1,755.00 £1,858.00	£0.00	£1,858.00
260,001 - 280,000	£1,961.00	£0.00	£1,961.00	£1,961.00	£0.00	£1,961.00
	£1,961.00 £2,064.00	£0.00		£1,981.00 £2,064.00		£2,064.00
280,001 - 300,000			£2,064.00		£0.00 £0.00	
300,001 - 320,000	£2,167.00	£0.00	£2,167.00	£2,167.00		£2,167.00
320,001 - 340,000	£2,270.00	£0.00	£2,270.00	£2,270.00	£0.00	£2,270.00
340,001 - 360,000	£2,373.00	£0.00	£2,373.00	£2,373.00	£0.00	£2,373.00
360,001 - 380,000	£2,476.00	£0.00	£2,476.00	£2,476.00	£0.00	£2,476.00
380,001 - 400,000	£2,579.00	£0.00	£2,579.00	£2,579.00	£0.00	£2,579.00

			Total			Total		
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge		
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)		
400,001 - 420,000	£2,682.00	£0.00	£2,682.00	£2,682.00	£0.00	£2,682.00		
420,001 - 440,000	£2,785.00	£0.00	£2,785.00	£2,785.00	£0.00	£2,785.00		
440,001 - 460,000	£2,888.00	£0.00	£2,888.00	£2,888.00	£0.00	£2,888.00		
460,001 - 480,000	£2,991.00	£0.00	£2,991.00	£2,991.00	£0.00	£2,991.00		
480,001 - 500,000	£3,094.00	£0.00	£3,094.00	£3,094.00	£0.00	£3,094.00		
500,001 - 550,000	£3,272.00	£0.00	£3,272.00	£3,272.00	£0.00	£3,272.00		
550,001 - 600,000	£3,450.00	£0.00	£3,450.00	£3,450.00	£0.00	£3,450.00		
600,001 - 650,000	£3,628.00	£0.00	£3,628.00	£3,628.00	£0.00	£3,628.00		
650,001 - 700,000	£3,806.00	£0.00	£3,806.00	£3,806.00	£0.00	£3,806.00		
700,001 - 750,000	£3,984.00	£0.00	£3,984.00	£3,984.00	£0.00	£3,984.00		
750,001 - 800,000	£4,162.00	£0.00	£4,162.00	£4,162.00	£0.00	£4,162.00		
800,001 - 850,000	£4,340.00	£0.00	£4,340.00	£4,340.00	£0.00	£4,340.00		
850,001 - 900,000	£4,518.00	£0.00	£4,518.00	£4,518.00	£0.00	£4,518.00		
900,001 - 950,000	£4,696.00	£0.00	£4,696.00	£4,696.00	£0.00	£4,696.00		
950,001 - 1,000,000	£4,874.00	£0.00	£4,874.00	£4,874.00	£0.00	£4,874.00		
1,000,001 +	And for every £100,000 or	part thereof over £1 m	illion add £253	And for every £100,000 or part thereof over £1 million add £253				
Conversion only, without building work	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00		
Application for demolition only	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00		
Application for Amendment of Warrant (warrants received after 1 May 2005)								
Where estimated costs are less than original or is an increase of no more than £5,000	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00		
Where the new estimated costs increase by more than £5,000		uilding warrant of the s rease is £20,000; fee v	ame value as the increase vill be £530		puilding warrant of the s rease is £20,000; fee v	same value as the increase vill be £530		
For demolition or conversion only	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00		
Application for extension of the duration of a Building Warrant (period 9 months)	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00		
NB. Further extensions may be agreed at discretion of Verifier Late Application (where work is already started):- Late application for a building warrant for the construction of a building or the								
provision of services, fittings and equipment in connection with a building.	Fee is 200	0% of the fee in table o	Tees above	Fee is 200	0% of the fee in table o	t tees above		
Late application for demolition only	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00		
Completion Certificate Submitted where no warrant is obtained:-								
For the construction of a building or the provision of services, fittings and equipment in connection with a building (whether or not combined with an application for demolition)		late application for bu is 300% of the fee in the	Iding warrant of the same table of fees above		a late application for bu is 300% of the fee in the	ilding warrant of the same ne table of fees above		
For the demolition of a building only	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00		
For conversion of a building only	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00		

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Section 89 Applications:-						
Raised Platform or Stage <30m square	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
Raised Platform or Stage <30m square with overhead gantry	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
Raised Platform or Stage >30m square	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
Raised Seating	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
Out of hours Inspections - additional fee	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00
Late Applications - additional fee (within 14 days of event)		Application Fee + 50%	, D		Application Fee + 50%	5
Letter of Comfort where no Building Warrant obtained	£360.00	£0.00	£360.00	£375.00	£0.00	£375.00
Letter of Comfort with Building Warrant but no Certificate of Completion	£185.00	£0.00	£185.00	£192.00	£0.00	£192.00
Confirmation of Exemption	£82.00	£0.00	£82.00	£85.00	£0.00	£85.00
Confirmation of Compliance	£110.00	£0.00	£110.00	£114.00	£0.00	£114.00
ADMINISTRATION CHARGES						
Electronic Copy of Planning Approval/Refusal Document	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00	£33.33	£6.67	£40.00
Electronic Copy of Certificate of Completion	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00	£33.33	£6.67	£40.00
Electronic Copy of Building Warrant/Refusal Decision Letter	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00	£33.33	£6.67	£40.00
Paper Copy of Plans and Documents	By arrar	gement with Communiti	es Service	By arrangement with Communities Service		
Note - Charge is per case file request						
Paper/Email Applications - Administration Charge - see note 2 below				£20.83	£4.17	£25.00
Local Development Plan	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00
Search Fee (Building Standards - 25 Years)	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00
Property Enquiries	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00
NOTES						
1) Section 89 Application - Fees may be waived for charitable events and fees will be reduced by one third (33%) for repeat applications.						
2) All applications are now required to be submitted online, all applications submitted either on paper copy or via email will be subject to an additional handling and administration fee.						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
16: STREET NAMING & NUMBERING, ROAD CONSTRUCTION						(
CONSENTS & VEHICULAR ACCESS						
	11					
STREET NAMING & PROPERTY NUMBERING/RENUMBERING						
Naming a new street	£245.00	£0.00	£245.00	£255.00	£0.00	£255.00
Numbering / Renumbering Properties						
1 Property	£75.00	£0.00	£75.00	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00
2-5 Properties	£135.00	£0.00	£135.00	£140.00	£0.00	£140.00
6-10 Properties	£165.00	£0.00	£165.00	£170.00	£0.00	£170.00
11-25 Properties	£210.00	£0.00	£210.00	£220.00	£0.00	£220.00
26-50 Properties	£340.00	£0.00	£340.00	£355.00	£0.00	£355.00
51-100 Properties	£665.00	£0.00	£665.00	£690.00	£0.00	£690.00
101-150 Properties	£975.00	£0.00	£975.00	£1,015.00	£0.00	£1,015.00
151-200 Properties	£1,170.00	£0.00	£1,170.00	£1,220.00	£0.00	£1,220.00
201+ Properties	£1,295 + £5 per plot	£0.00	£1,295 + £5 per plot	£1,345 + £5 per plot	£0.00	£1,345 + £5 per plot
Numbering / Renumbering a New Development	As listed ab	ove less the street	naming fees	As listed above less the street naming fees		
Registering an existing property or renaming a property	£75.00	£0.00	£75.00	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00
Additional Services						
Confirmation of an existing address - per address (solicitor or private enquires)	£43.00	£0.00	£43.00	£45.00	£0.00	£45.00
Status of Roads - Confirmation on status of sections of road (e.g. solicitors or agents) *	£43.00	£0.00	£43.00	£45.00	£0.00	£45.00
*Larger or more complex requests may incur additional charges						
Road Construction Consent/Road Adoption - Charge Per Officer Hour	£72.00	£0.00	£72.00	£75.00	£0.00	£75.00
Vehicular Access where Planning Permission is not required *	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
*Fees are linked to Householder Planning Application Fee						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
17: ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING						
ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING						
AC Charging (7kW)	11					
Charging Cost - Minimum Fee £1.00	£0.25/kWh	£0.05/kWh	£0.30/kWh	£0.38/kWh	£0.07/kWh	£0.45/kWh
AC Charging (22-25kW)	11					
Charging Cost - Minimum Fee £1.00	£0.25/kWh	£0.05/kWh	£0.30/kWh	£0.38/kWh	£0.07/kWh	£0.45/kWh
Overstay Fee	£8.33 after 4 hours	£1.67 after 4 hours	£10.00 after 4 hours	£8.33 after 4 hours	£1.67 after 4 hours	£10.00 after 4 hours
Rapid Charging (43kW+)						
Charging Cost - Minimum Fee £1.00	£0.29/kWh	£0.06/kWh	£0.35/kWh	£0.42/kWh	£0.08/kWh	£0.50/kWh
Overstay Fee	£8.33 after 1 hour	£1.67 after 1 hour	£10.00 after 1 hour	£8.33 after 1 hour	£1.67 after 1 hour	£10.00 after 1 hour
Electric Vehicles" (Report No 22/191) on 24 August 2022. The recommendation approved was the Executive Director (Communities) keep tariff rates under review during the year, with delegation to amend the tariff to ensure that future costs continue to be recovered, alongside an annual review to be undertaken as part of the budget process.						
18: PUBLIC TRANSPORT CHARGING						
BUS DEPARTURE CHARGES						
Blairgowrie - Wellmeadow Bus Stance - Per Departure:-	11					
Local bus service departures	£0.05	£0.01	£0.06	£0.05	£0.01	£0.06
Perth Bus Station - Per Departure:-	11					
Local bus service departures	£1.60	£0.32	£1.92	£1.60	£0.32	£1.92
Express coach service departures	£2.30	£0.46	£2.76	£2.40	£0.48	£2.88
Perth Bus Station - Per Departure:-						
Express coach service departures	£2.30	£0.46	£2.76	£2.40	£0.48	£2.88
19: HOUSING MANAGEMENT SERVICES CHARGING						
PRIVATE LANDLORDS CHARGES	1			L		
Tenancy Management Services - Per Property Per Year	£360.00	£72.00	£432.00		7.5% of rent charged + VA	
				(Subject to a maximu	um charge of £500 + VAT	per property per year)
	<i></i>					

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
): SCHOOL MEALS & BREAKFAST CLUBS						
rimary Pupils	£2.15	£0.00	£2.15	£2.90	£0.00	£2.90
econdary Pupils	£2.30	£0.00	£2.30	£3.15	£0.00	£3.15
dult Meals	£3.08	£0.62	£3.70	£4.17	£0.83	£5.00
reakfast Clubs	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00
he above prices are effective from 15 April 2024.						
1: CHILDCARE STRATEGY SERVICES						
(IDS CLUBS:						
erm Time:						
One Child	£9.70	£0.00	£9.70	£9.70	£0.00	£9.70
Additional Child	£9.20	£0.00	£9.20	£9.20	£0.00	£9.20
lolidays and In-Service Days:						
Up to 5 Hours	£19.00	£0.00	£19.00	£19.00	£0.00	£19.00
Up to 7 Hours	£21.25	£0.00	£21.25	£21.25	£0.00	£21.25
7 Hours+	£23.50	£0.00	£23.50	£23.50	£0.00	£23.50
ARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE						
Per Hour	£4.85	£0.00	£4.85	£4.85	£0.00	£4.85
Meal and Snack Charge per day - included	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00
Per 6 Hour Session Including Meal and Snack	£32.10	£0.00	£32.10	£32.10	£0.00	£32.10
I.B. There will be no change to the Registration Fee for Kids Clubs at £13 for a single						
hild and £20 for families.						
The above prices are effective from 1 July 2024 and 14 August 2024 for Early Learning						
Childcare						
2: SCHOOL / COMMUNITY CAMPUS / ASTRO PITCHES LETS						
SCHOOL & COMMUNITY CAMPUS:						
Standard						
Small (Class Size) - Rate Per Hour	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00
Medium (Primary Hall / Specialist*) - Rate Per Hour	£15.00	£0.00	£15.00	£15.00	£0.00	£15.00
Large (Secondary Hall / Gym) - Rate Per Hour	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00
tandard Junior: (Under 18)						
Small (Class Size) - Rate Per Hour	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00
Medium (Primary Hall / Specialist*) - Rate Per Hour	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00
Large (Secondary Hall / Gym) - Rate Per Hour	£12.00	£0.00	£12.00	£12.00	£0.00	£12.00
oncession:						
Small (Class Size) - Rate Per Hour	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00
Medium (Primary Hall / Specialist*) - Rate Per Hour	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00
Large (Secondary Hall / Gym) - Rate Per Hour	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Concession Junior: (Under 18)			· · · · ·			· · · · · ·
Small (Class Size) - Rate Per Hour	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Medium (Primary Hall / Specialist*) - Rate Per Hour	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00
Large (Secondary Hall / Gym) - Rate Per Hour	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00
Community Campus Meeting Packages:						
Bronze - Half Day (4 Hours)	£5.15	£0.00	£5.15	£5.15	£0.00	£5.15
Silver - Half Day (4 Hours)	£7.15	£0.00	£7.15	£7.15	£0.00	£7.15
Gold - Half Day (4 Hours)	£10.25	£0.00	£10.25	£10.25	£0.00	£10.25
Bronze - Full Day (8 Hours)	£8.20	£0.00	£8.20	£8.20	£0.00	£8.20
Silver - Full Day (8 Hours)	£14.35	£0.00	£14.35	£14.35	£0.00	£14.35
Gold - Full Day (8 Hours)	£18.45	£0.00	£18.45	£18.45	£0.00	£18.45
For performance bookings, or bookings where tickets are sold, a box office charge of 20% of sales may be considered as an alternative to the above charges.						
ASTRO TURF:						
Standard						
Junior - One Third Pitch (Per Hour)	£25.00	£5.00	£30.00	£25.00	£5.00	£30.00
Junior - Two Third Pitch (Per Hour)	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00
Junior - Full Pitch (Per Hour)	£41.67	£8.33	£50.00	£41.67	£8.33	£50.00
Adult - One Third Pitch (Per Hour)	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00
Adult - Two Third Pitch (Per Hour)	£37.50	£7.50	£45.00	£37.50	£7.50	£45.00
Adult - Full Pitch (Per Hour)	£50.00	£10.00	£60.00	£50.00	£10.00	£60.00
PERTH HIGH COMMUNITY SPORTS HUB:						
Standard						
Small (Meeting Room) - Rate Per Hour	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00
Large (Hall) - Rate Per Hour	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00
Standard Junior						
Small (Meeting Room) - Rate Per Hour	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00
Large (Hall) - Rate Per Hour	£12.00	£0.00	£12.00	£12.00	£0.00	£12.00
Concession:						
Small (Meeting Room / Outdoor Usage) - Rate Per Hour	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00
Large (Hall) - Rate Per Hour	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00
Concession Junior: (Under 18)						
Small (Meeting Room / Outdoor Usage) - Rate Per Hour	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Large (Hall) - Rate Per Hour	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
GEORGE DUNCAN ATHLETICS ARENA				+		
Pay and Play - Junior	£1.10	£0.00	£1.10	£1.10	£0.00	£1.10
Pay and Play - Adult	£2.30	£0.00	£2.30	£2.30	£0.00	£2.30
E						
Exempt: All Council Services						
All Council Services Parent Councils / Elections						
Kids Club (Non Profit Making)						
Nus olub (Nort Front Waking)						
*All Specialist rooms will have restricted access and require initial contact with the						
Campus Business Manager to confirm bookings.						
*Please note that the above charges do not apply to Community Campus sports						
facilities managed by Live Active Leisure						
User Type:						
Commercial = Individuals or Commercial Groups/Organisations						
who are profit making - <b>Price on Request</b>						
<b>Standard</b> = All groups that do not fall under the Concession criteria, groups where instructor						
retains income.						
<b>Concession</b> = Non profit community benefit groups such as Adult Education Associations,						
MP/MSP/MEP, Religious Activities, Community Planning Partners, Local Voluntary &						
Charitable Organisations. Youth groups where instructor /club leader does not retain income. Junior = Under 18 Activities.						
Junior = Under 18 Activities.						
Community Campuses:						
Blairgowrie, Breadalbane, Glenearn, Loch Leven, North Inch, Strathearn						
The above prices are effective from 1 August 2024.						
23: INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC TUITION - CENTRAL GROUPS						
Central Groups	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
24: CONSULTANCY AND STAFF DEVELOPMENT	L					
Charges for Authority Staff	£673.00	£0.00	£673.00	£673.00	£0.00	£673.00
25: WELLBANK HOUSE - RENT						
Rent (Weekly)	£64.52	£0.00	£64.52	£64.52	£0.00	£64.52
Eligible Rent (Weekly)	£179.85	£0.00	£179.85	£179.85	£0.00	£179.85
Ineligible Amenity Charge (Weekly)	£18.27	£0.00	£18.27	£18.27	£0.00	£18.27
Total Rent Charge (Weekly)	£262.64	£0.00	£262.64	£262.64	£0.00	£262.64

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
26. CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICES						
CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICES						
Local Authority Residential Care (Per Week)			£1,009.66			£1,045.71
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY EQUIPMENT (MEANS TESTED)						
OT Maintenance - Stair Lift / Step Lift / Platform Lift / Stair Climber (Annual Charge)			£159.00			£159.00
OT Maintenance - Through Floor Lift (Annual Charge)			£279.00			£279.00
OT Maintenance - Overhead Tracking Hoist (Annual Charge)			£178.00			£159.00
OT Maintenance - Closomat (Annual Charge)			£55.00			£55.00
CONTRIBUTION POLICY CHARGEABLE SERVICES (MEANS TESTED)						
Community Alarm / Telecare (Weekly Charge)			£4.62			£4.94
New Rannoch Day Care (Daily Rate)			£58.14			£62.21
Day opportunities Older People (Daily Rate)			£29.35			£31.40
Gleneagles Day Opportunities (Daily Rate)			£43.35			£46.38
Kinnoull & Blairgowrie Day Opportunities (Daily Rate)			£38.04			£40.70
External Transport (Per Journey)			£18.57			£19.87
STAFF MEALS (PER MEAL)						
Breakfast			£1.68			£1.74
Lunch			£3.36			£3.48
Tea/Supper			£1.36			£1.40
Snack			£0.92			£0.95
27: DESIGN WORKS						
Designer - Charge per Hour	£50.00	£10.00	£60.00	£50.00	£10.00	£60.00
Design Assistant - Charge per Hour	£35.00	£7.00	£42.00	£35.00	£7.00	£42.00
Benchmarking was undertaken through Creative Exchange which is a group for all Scottish Local Authority Graphic Design Teams in 2013 and these charges reflect the rates applied at this time.						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
28: PERTH & KINROSS LICENSING BOARD						
FEES UNDER THE LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005						
PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION						
Category 1	£200	£0	£200	£200	£0	£200
Category 2	£800	£0	£800	£800	£0	£800
Category 3	£1,100	£0	£1,100	£1,100	£0	£1,100
Category 4	£1,300	£0	£1,300	£1,300	£0	£1,300
Category 5	£1,700	£0	£1,700	£1,700	£0	£1,700
Category 6	£2,000	£0	£2,000	£2,000	£0	£2,000
PREMISES LICENCE ANNUAL FEE	<b> </b>					
Category 1	£180	£0	£180	£180	£0	£180
Category 2	£220	£0	£220	£220	£0	£220
Category 3	£280	£0	£280	£280	£0	£280
Category 4	£500	£0	£500	£500	£0	£500
Category 5	£700	£0	£700	£700	£0	£700
Category 6	£900	£0	£900	£900	£0	£900
PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION						
(All categories)	£200	£0	£200	£200	£0	£200
CONFIRMATION OF A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE						
Category 1	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0
Category 2	£600	£0	£600	£600	£0	£600
Category 3	£900	£0	£900	£900	£0	£900
Category 4	£1,100	£0	£1,100	£1,100	£0	£1,100
Category 5	£1,500	£0	£1,500	£1,500	£0	£1,500
Category 6	£1,800	£0	£1,800	£1,800	£0	£1,800
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER UNDER SECTION 33						
On its own	£50	£0	£50	£50	£0	£50
Including an application for minor variation under section 35(1)	£60	£0	£60	£60	£0	£60
Including an application for variation (which is						
not a minor variation) under section 35(1)		00	075	075	00	075
Category 1	£75	£0	£75	£75	£0	£75
Category 2	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Category 3	£300	£0	£300	£300	£0	£300
Category 4	£350	£0	£350	£350	£0	£350
Category 5	£450	£0	£450	£450	£0	£450
Category 6	£525	£0	£525	£525	£0	£525

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER UNDER SECTION 34			,			···· / ··· /
On its own	£50	£0	£50	£50	£0	£50
Including an application for minor variation under section 35(1)	£60	£0	£60	£60	£0	£60
Including an application for variation (which is						
not a minor variation) under section 35(1)						
Category 1	£75	£0	£75	£75	£0	£75
Category 2	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Category 3	£300	£0	£300	£300	£0	£300
Category 4	£350	£0	£350	£350	£0	£350
Category 5	£450	£0	£450	£450	£0	£450
Category 6	£525	£0	£525	£525	£0	£525
APPLICATION TO VARY UNDER SECTION 29						
Minor variation	£20	£0	£20	£20	£0	£20
Variation under section 31(1) on its own or with a minor variation	£31	£0	£31	£31	£0	£31
Other variations:						
Category 1	£50	£0	£50	£50	£0	£50
Category 2	£200	£0	£200	£200	£0	£200
Category 3	£275	£0	£275	£275	£0	£275
Category 4	£325	£0	£325	£325	£0	£325
Category 5	£425	£0	£425	£425	£0	£425
Category 6	£500	£0	£500	£500	£0	£500
FEES UNDER THE LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005						
Application For Temporary Premises Licence	£150	£0	£150	£150	£0	£150
Personal Licence	£50	£0	£50	£50	£0	£50
Issuing Replacement Personal Licence	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
Occasional Licence	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
Extended Hours Application	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
Certified Copy Premises Licence	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
All fees under the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 have been placed at the statutory maximum with exception of Applications for Transfer under section 33 and 34, categories 1 to 6 and Application to Vary under section 29 categories 1 to 6.						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
29: AMENDED FEES UNDER CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982						
LICENCE FEES						
Taxi/Private Hire Car Driver's Licence (New): 1 Year	£143	£0	£143	£149	£0	£149
3 Years	£143	£0 £0	£143 £199	£149 £207	£0 £0	£149 £207
5 16415	2133	20	2133		20	2201
Taxi/Private Hire Car Driver's Licence (Renewal):						
1 Year	£117	£0	£117	£122	£0	£122
3 Years	£173	£0	£173	£180	£0	£180
Taxi Operator's Licence:						
WAV	£71	£0	£71	£74	£0	£74
ULH	£138	£0	£138	£144	£0	£144
Car	£286	£0	£286	£297	£0	£297
Private Hire Operator's Licence:						
WAV	£61	£0	£61	£63	£0	£63
ULH	£117	£0	£117	£122	£0	£122
Car	£240	£0	£240	£250	£0	£250
Taxi Booking Office:	_					
1 Year	£199	£0	£199	£207	£0	£207
3 Years	£265	£0	£265	£276	£0	£276
Test Fee:		00				
With Meter	£95.00	£0	£95.00		No Longer Required	
Without Meter	£57.50	£0	£57.50		No Longer Required	
Vahiala Subatitutiaa						
Vehicle Substitution: Private Hire	£35.00	£0	£35.00	£60.00	£0	£60.00
Taxi	£30.00	£0	£30.00	£40.00	£0	£40.00
	230.00	20	230.00	240.00	20	240.00
Meter Test Only	£37.50	£0	£37.50	£37.50	£0	£37.50
	201.00	20	201.00	201.00	20	201.00
Change of Vehicle Registration	£46	£0	£46	£48	£0	£48
Taxi Plate & Mounting:						
Plate brackets front and back	£30	£0	£30	£30	£0	£30
Plate (each)	£15	£0	£15	£15	£0	£15
Advertisement	£71	£0	£71	£74	£0	£74
Replacement Badge	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
placement door stickers (each)	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
ternal complaint badge and wallet	No Charge		No Charge	£10	£0	£10
ndow Cleaner:						
1 Year	£112	£0	£112	£116	£0	£116
3 Years	£168	£0	£168	£175	£0	£175
reet Trader:						
1 Year	£168	£0	£168	£175	£0	£175
3 Years	£240	£0	£240	£250	£0	£250
reet Trader (Variation) - 1 Year	£107	£0	£107	£111	£0	£111
	2107	LU	2107	2111	LU	LIII
cond Hand Motor Dealer:						
1 Year	£209	£0	£209	£217	£0	£217
3 Years	£311	£0	£311	£323	£0	£323
econd Hand Dealer:						
1 Year	£209	£0	£209	£217	£0	£217
3 Years	£311	£0	£311	£323	£0	£323
		00	0.11	0.40	00	0.10
mp Fairs - 1 Year	£41	£0	£41	£43	£0	£43
all (Antiques Fair) - 1 Year	£66	£0	£66	£69	£0	£69
	200	LU	LUU	209	LU	LUJ
binet:						
1 Year	£66	£0	£66	£69	£0	£69
3 Years	£158	£0	£158	£164	£0	£164
rket Operator:						
1 Year	£219	£0	£219	£228	£0	£228
3 Years	£291	£0	£291	£303	£0	£303
rket Operator licence when a public entertainment licence is						
eady in place for the same premises: 1 Year	£105	£0	£105	£109	£0	£109
3 Years	£105 £185	£0	£105	£192	£0	£109 £192
	2105	20	2100	L I J Z	20	2132
te Hours Catering:						
1 Year	£362	£0	£362	£376	£0	£376
3 Years	£418	£0	£418	£435	£0	£435
tal Dealer:						
1 Year	£219	£0	£219	£228	£0	£228
3 Years	£291	£0	£291	£303	£0	£303
nerant Metal Dealer:	0100	00	6400	6400	00	0400
1 Year	£128	£0	£128	£133 £202	£0	£133 £202
3 Years	£194	£0	£194	1.2U2	£0	£202

ndoor Sports Entertainment: 1 Year 3 Years iex Shop Licence	Charge 23/24 	VAT	Charge 23/24 (Inc VAT)	Charge 24/25	VAT	Charge 24/25 (Inc VAT)
1 Year 3 Years	£199	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc.\/AT)
1 Year 3 Years						24/23 (IIIC VAT)
3 Years		22		0007		0007
	0070	£0	£199	£207	£0	£207
ex Shop Licence	£270	£0	£270	£281	£0	£281
	£1,250	£0	£1,250	£1,300	£0	£1,300
	21,230	20	21,230	21,300	20	21,300
exual Entertainment Licence	£1,535	£0	£1,535	£1,596	£0	£1,596
kin Piercing and Tattooing Licence:						
1 Year	£260	£0	£260	£270	£0	£270
3 Years	£321	£0	£321	£334	£0	£334
mall Lotteries:				0.15		
Licence	£40	£0	£40	£40	£0	£40
Renewal	£20	£0	£20	£20	£0	£20
laterial Change Civic	£71	£0	£71	£74	£0	£74
	£/1	LU	£/1	L14	£U	£/4
inife Dealers:						
1 Year	£260	£0	£260	£270	£0	£270
3 Years	£311	£0	£311	£323	£0	£323
ínife Dealers (Fair)	£66	£0	£66	£69	£0	£69
UBLIC ENTERTAINMENT						
community/Village Halls:						
1 Year	£189	£0	£189	£197	£0	£197
3 Years	£250	£0	£250	£260	£0	£260
Conceiture 200						
apacity < 200: 1 Year	£189	£0	£189	£197	£0	£197
3 Years	£109 £250	£0	£250	£260	£0	£260
		20	~200	~_~~	20	2200
Capacity 201 – 1500:						
1 Year	£301	£0	£301	£313	£0	£313
3 Years	£367	£0	£367	£382	£0	£382
Capacity 1501 – 5000:						
1 Year	£729	£0	£729	£758	£0	£758
3 Years	£836	£0	£836	£869	£0	£869
capacity 5001 – 20000:	04 500		64.500	64.000	00	04.000
1 Year	£1,566	£0	£1,566	£1,629	£0	£1,629
3 Years	£2,086	£0	£2,086	£2,169	£0	£2,169
apacity >20000:						
1 Year	£3,126	£0	£3,126	£3,251	£0	£3,251
3 Years	£4,167	£0	£4,167	£4,334	£0	£4,334

			Total	0		Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Funfair:						
1 Year	£311	£0	£311	£323	£0	£323
3 Years	£500	£0	£500	£520	£0	£520
Fun Fair/Inflatables with less than 5 kids rides at Community Event	£65	£0	£65	£68	£0	£68
HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - Housing (Scotland) Act 2006						
Occupancy 3-5	£714	£0	£714	£714	£0	£714
Occupancy 6-20	£760	£0	£760	£760	£0	£760
Occupancy 21-75	£862	£0	£862	£862	£0	£862
Occupancy 76+	£954	£0	£954	£954	£0	£954
Variation to HMO	£71	£0	£71	£71	£0	£71
The report "Review of Licence Fees" approved all amended fees Inder Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (Report No. 12/173 refers).						
SHORT-TERM LET LICENCE FEES						
3-Year Licence New/Renewal						
Secondary Letting Licence						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£350	£0	£350	£350	£0	£350
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£530	£0	£530	£530	£0	£530
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£900	£0	£900	£900	£0	£900
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£1,600	£0	£1,600	£1,600	£0	£1,600
Home Letting Licence:						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£175	£0	£175	£175	£0	£175
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£265	£0	£265	£265	£0	£265
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£450	£0	£450	£450	£0	£450
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£800	£0	£800	£800	£0	£800
	2000	20	2000	2000	20	2000
Home Sharing Licence:						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£175	£0	£175	£175	£0	£175
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£265	£0	£265	£265	£0	£265
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£450	£0	£450	£450	£0	£450
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£800	£0	£800	£800	£0	£800
Home Letting and Home Sharing Licence:						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£175	£0	£175	£175	£0	£175
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£265	£0	£265	£265	£0	£265
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£450	£0	£450	£450	£0	£450
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£800	£0	£800	£800	£0	£800
Temporary Licence (Maximum Period of 6 Weeks) Secondary Letting Licence						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£175	£0	£175	£175	£0	£175
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£270	£0	£270	£270	£0	£270
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£450	£0	£450	£450	£0	£450
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£800	£0	£800	£800	£0	£800

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Home Letting Licence:						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£90	£0	£90	£90	£0	£90
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£135	£0	£135	£135	£0	£135
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£400	£0	£400	£400	£0	£400
Home Sharing Licence:						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£90	£0	£90	£90	£0	£90
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£135	£0	£135	£135	£0	£135
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£400	£0	£400	£400	£0	£400
Home Letting and Home Sharing Licence:						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£90	£0	£90	£90	£0	£90
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£135	£0	£135	£135	£0	£135
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£400	£0	£400	£400	£0	£400
emporary Exemption (Max. Period of 6 Weeks in any 12 Month Period)						
Secondary Letting Licence						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£90	£0	£90	£90	£0	£90
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£135	£0	£135	£135	£0	£135
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£400	£0	£400	£400	£0	£400
Home Letting Licence:						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£45	£0	£45	£45	£0	£45
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£70	£0	£70	£70	£0	£70
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£115	£0	£115	£115	£0	£115
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£200	£0	£200	£200	£0	£200
		20	LLUU		20	LEUU
Home Sharing Licence:						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£45	£0	£45	£45	£0	£45
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£70	£0	£70	£70	£0	£70
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£115	£0	£115	£115	£0	£115
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£200	£0	£200	£200	£0	£200
Home Letting and Home Sharing Licence:	_					
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£45	£0	£45	£45	£0	£45
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£70	£0	£70	£70	£0	£70
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£115	£0	£115	£115	£0	£115
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£200	£0	£200	£200	£0	£200
terial Change of Circumstances - Premises						
Secondary Letting Licence						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£175	£0	£175	£175	£0	£175
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£270	£0	£270	£270	£0	£270
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£450	£0	£450	£450	£0	£450
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£800	£0	£800	£800	£0	£800

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)
Home Letting Licence:			. , ,			· · · · /
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£90	£0	£90	£90	£0	£90
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£135	£0	£135	£135	£0	£135
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£400	£0	£400	£400	£0	£400
Home Sharing Licence:						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£90	£0	£90	£90	£0	£90
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£135	£0	£135	£135	£0	£135
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£400	£0	£400	£400	£0	£400
Home Letting and Home Sharing Licence:						
Occupancy 1-2 Guests	£90	£0	£90	£90	£0	£90
Occupancy 3-6 Guests	£135	£0	£135	£135	£0	£135
Occupancy 7-10 Guests	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Occupancy 11+ Guests	£400	£0	£400	£400	£0	£400
Variation of Licence	£75	£0	£75	£75	£0	£75
Material Change of Circumstance - Licence Holder	£75	£0	£75	£75	£0	£75
	210	20	210	210	20	210
Duplicate Licences	£20	£0	£20	£20	£0	£20
Certified True Copy of any Entry on the Public Register	£20	£0	£20	£20	£0	£20
The fee to register as a private landlord is £68 + £16 per property. Late penalty fee is £137.						
PROFESSIONAL FEES						
Fees are placed at a level which reflects the fact that the Council wants to attract						
business. The Council only recover fees where the transaction involves a third						
party (e.g. lease/servitude) and it is reasonable to recover them from the third party.						
PROPERTY SALES						
Any fee is agreed with Estates which is then deducted off the						
capital receipt.						
SECTION 75						
The Council charge £500 which is broadly in line with other Councils. This is notified						
to the other party at the start of the transaction and recovered at the end of the						
transaction before the planning consent is issued.						

			Total			Total	
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge	
	23/24	VAT	23/24 (Inc VAT)	24/25	VAT	24/25 (Inc VAT)	
30: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES CHARGES							
REGISTRATION FEES							
Full or Abbreviated Extract:							
Purchased within one month of registration	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10	
Where the Registrar is given sight of a full or abbreviated extract	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10	
Purchased more than one month after the date of registration	£15	£0	£15	£15	£0	£15	
Submission of marriage notice (per notice form)	£45	£0	£45	£45	£0	£45	
For solemnisation of civil marriage/ civil partnership	£55	£0	£55	£55	£0	£55	
Extra fee payable for more than 8 people in the Tay Suite / Provost Lounge (during office hours)	£65	£0	£65	£65	£0	£65	
Extra fee payable for use of the Old Council Chambers / Civic Hall (during office hours)	£140	£0	£140	£140	£0	£140	
Extra fee payable for weekday ceremonies (outwith normal office hours)	£185	£0	£185	£210	£0	£210	
Extra fee payable for weekend ceremonies	£210	£0	£210	£235	£0	£235	
Naming Ceremony	£225	£0	£225	£250	£0	£250	
Renewal of Vows	£225	£0	£225	£250	£0	£250	
Particular Search	£5	£0	£5	£5	£0	£5	
General Search	£15	£0	£15	£15	£0	£15	
Individual Citizenship Ceremony	£80	£0	£80	£80	£0	£80	
Should the Register General decide to increase the statutory charges during 2024/25 a further report will be presented to the Finance & Resources Committee.							
31: HUMAN RESOURCES CHARGES							
Trade Union Commission - Subject to requirements of the Trade Union Bill		2.5% of gross deduction	on		2.5% of gross deduction	on	
Arrestment Income: Legislation allows the right on all employers to deduct a £1.00 administration fee from employees with salary arrestments		£1 Per Employee		£1 Per Employee			
Payroll Service charge - This is inflated by RPI annually	£1.63 p	er item on payslip per	employee	£1.68 p	per item on payslip per	employee	
Insurance Personal Accident	21.1	2% of total payment to	insurer	21.1	2% of total payment to	insurer	
Insurance Illness	10%	6 of total payment per i	nsurer	10%	% of total payment per i	nsurer	
Consultancy: This is dependent on requirements and the level of the work involved	£100 per	hour (Dependant on re	quirements)	£100 per	hour (Dependant on re	quirements)	